VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2 2 ; Contents

Contents
1 Safety 5
Safety instructions 5
Software Version and Approvals 6
General Warning 7
Avoid unintended Start 7
Before Commencing Repair Work 8
2 Mechanical Installation 9
Before Starting 9
Mechanical Dimensions 10
3 Electrical Installation 11
How to Connect 11
Electrical Installation in General 11
EMC-Correct Installation 12
Mains Connection 12
Motor Connection 13
Control Terminals 14
Connecting to Control Terminals 15
Switches 15
Power Circuit - Overview 15
Load sharing/Brake 16
4 Programming 17
How to Programme 17
Programming with MCT-10 Set-up Software 17
Programming with the LCP 11 or LCP 12 17
Status Menu 19
Quick Menu 19
Quick Menu Parameters 20
Main Menu 24
5 Modbus RTU 25
Modbus RTU Overview 25
Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure 26
Remote Terminal Unit 26
Modbus RTU Message Structure 26
Start/Stop Field 26
Address Field 27
Function Field 27
Data Field 27

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 1



Contents 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

CRC Check Field 27
Coil/Register Addressing 27
How to Control the frequency converter 29
Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU 29
Exception and Error Codes 29
How to Access Parameters 30
Parameter Handling 30
Storage of Data 30
IND 30
Text Blocks 30
Conversion Factor 30
Parameter Values 30
Examples 30
Read Coil Status (01Hex) 31
Force/Write Single Coil (O5Hex) 31
Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHex) 32
Read Holding Registers (03nex) 32
Preset Single Register (06Hex) 33
Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex) 34
Danfoss FC Control Profile 35
Control Word According to FC Profile 35
Explanation of the Control Bits 35
Status Word According to FC Profile (STW) 37
Explanation of the Status Bits 38
Bus Speed Reference Value 39
6 Parameter Overview 41
Conversion Index 45
Change during operation 45
2-Set-up 45
Type 45
0-** Operation/Display 46
1-** Load/Motor 47
2-** Brakes 48
3-** Reference/Ramps 49
4-** Limits/Warnings 50
5-** Digital In/Out 51
6-** Analog In/Out 52
7-** Controllers 53
8-** Comm. and Options 54
13-** Smart Logic 55

2 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7

14-** Special Functions 56
15-** Drive Information 57
16-** Data Readouts 58
7 Troubleshooting 59
Alarm, Warning and Extended Status Word 60
8 Specifications 61
Mains Supply 61
Other Specifications 63
Special Conditions 65
The Purpose of Derating 65
Derating for Ambient Temperature 65
Derating for Low Air Pressure 65
Derating for Running at Low Speeds 65
Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51 66
Index 67

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Contents



1 Safety 2! 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

4 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 7 1 Safety

1 Safet

1.1.1 High Voltage Warning

The voltage of the frequency converter is dangerous whenever it is connected to mains. Incorrect installation of the motor or frequency
converter may cause damage to the equipment, serious injury or death. Consequently, it is essential to comply with the instructions
in this manual as well as local and national rules and safety regulations.

1.1.2 Safety instructions

l Prior to using functions directly or indirectly influencing personal safety (e.g. Safe Stop, Fire Mode or other functions either forcing
the motor to stop or attempting to keep it functioning) a thorough risk analysis and system test must be carried through. The
. system tests must include testing failure modes regarding the control signalling (analog and digital signals and serial communication.

NB!
Before using Fire Mode, contact Danfoss

. Make sure the frequency converter is properly connected to earth.

. Do not remove mains connections, motor connections or other power connections while the frequency converter is connected to power.
. Protect users against supply voltage.

. Protect the motor against overloading according to national and local regulations.

. The earth leakage current exceeds 3.5 mA.

. The [OFF] key is not a safety switch. It does not disconnect the frequency converter from mains.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 5



: Qggé"'
1 Safety VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

1.1.3 Software Version and Approvals

Software Version
Operating Instructions
VLT Micro Drive
FC 51 Series

ce @ €

This Operating Instructions
can be used for all VLT Micro
Drive FC 51 frequency con-
verters with software version
2.2X.

The software version number
can be read In

parameter 15-43.




VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2! ; 1 Safety

1.1.4 General Warning

Warning:

Touching the electrical parts may be fatal - even after the equipment has been disconnected from mains.
Also make sure that other voltage inputs have been disconnected (linkage of DC intermediate circuit).

Be aware that there may be high voltage on the DC link even when the LEDs are turned off.

Before touching any potentially live parts of the frequency converter, wait at least 4 minutes for all sizes.
Shorter time is allowed only if indicated on the nameplate for the specific unit.

Leakage Current
The earth leakage current from the frequency converter exceeds 3.5 mA. According to IEC 61800-5-1 a reinforced Protective Earth
connection must be ensured by means of a min. 10mm2 Cu or an addtional PE wire - with the same cable cross section as the Mains

> B

wiring - must be terminated separately.

Residual Current Device

This product can cause a DC current in the protective conductor. Where a residual current device (RCD) is used for extra protection,
only an RCD of Type B (time delayed) shall be used on the supply side of this product. See also Danfoss Application Note on RCD, MN.
90.GX.YY.

Protective earthing of the frequency converter and the use of RCDs must always follow national and local regulations.

Motor overload protection is possible by setting Parameter 1-90 Motor thermal protection to the value ETR trip. For the North American
market: ETR functions provide class 20 motor overload protection, in accordance with NEC.

Installation in high altitudes:
For altitudes above 2 km, please contact Danfoss regarding PELV.

> om

1.1.5 IT Mains

IT Mains

Installation on isolated mains source, i.e. IT mains.

>

Max. supply voltage allowed when connected to mains: 440 V.

As an option, Danfoss offers line filters for improved harmonics performance.

1.1.6 Avoid unintended Start

While the frequency converter is connected to mains, the motor can be started/stopped using digital commands, bus commands, references or via the
Local Control Panel.

. Disconnect the frequency converter from mains whenever personal safety considerations make it necessary to avoid unintended start of any

motors.

. To avoid unintended start, always activate the [OFF] key before changing parameters.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 7




1 Safety 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

1.1.7 Disposal instruction

Equipment containing electrical components must not be disposed of together with domestic waste.
It must be separately collected with electrical and electronic waste according to local and currently valid leg-
islation.

1.1.8 Before Commencing Repair Work

1. Disconnect FC 51 from mains (and external DC supply, if present.)
2. Wait for 4 minutes for discharge of the DC-link.
3. Disconnect DC bus terminals and brake terminals (if present)

4. Remove motor cable

8 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7 2 Mechanical Installation

2 Mechanical Installation

2.1 Before Starting
2.1.1 Checklist 2

When unpacking the frequency converter, make sure that the unit is un-
damaged and complete. Check that the packaging contains the following:

. VLT Micro Drive FC 51

. Quick Guide

Optional: LCP and/or de-coupling plate.

130ba508.10

lllustration 2.1: Content of box.

2.2 Side-by-Side Installation

The frequency converter can be mounted side-by-side for IP 20 rating units and requires 100 mm clearance above and below for cooling. Regarding
surroundings in general, please see chapter 7. Specifications.

%
min. 100mm
V\D‘ oK e, o
N N
O O OO O O
VLT® VLT® VLT® VLT®
Micro Drive Micro Drive Micro Drive Micro Drive
min. 100mm
7
130BA470.11

lllustration 2.1: Side-by-side installation.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 9



2 Mechanical Installation 22 ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

2.3.1 Mechanical Dimensions

%Bﬂ l«—B l«—B
b @5mm b @5mm b @5mm
| P o | P2 o
S =& P ——— L b———
C C C
2 500 2 500 w3 500
Ol O O a
7\A/ . 7\\A/‘ . a A 7\\‘/‘ .
o g Wik e e =
oS ) a A Lo : N :
VLT® wLT® vLT®
Micro Drive Micro Drive - Micro Drive
M1
M2
130BA469.11
M3

lllustration 2.1: Mechanical dimensions.

NB!
A template for drilling can be found on the flap of the packaging.

Power (kW) Height (mm) Width (mm) Depth V) Max.
(mm) Weight
1 X 200-240 3X 3X A (incl. decou-

Frame v 200-240V | 380-480 V A pling plate) a B b ¢ Kg
M1 0.18 - 0.75 0.25-0.75 0.37 - 0.75 150 205 140.4 70 55 148 1.1
M2 1.5 1.5 15-2.2 176 230 166.4 75 59 168 1.6
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-75 239 294 226 90 69 194 3.0

Table 2.1: Mechanical Dimensions

1 For LCP with potentiometer, please add 7.6 mm.

NB!

DIN rail mounting kit is available for M1 frame . Please use ordering number 132B0111.

10 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7 3 Electrical Installation

3 Electrical Installation

3.1 How to Connect

3.1.1 Electrical Installation in General

NB!
All cabling must comply with national and local regulations on cable cross-sections and ambient temperature. Copper conductors
required, (60-75° C) recommended.

Details of terminal tightening torques.

Power (kW) Torque (Nm)
Frame 1 x 200-240 | 3 x 200-240 | 3 x 380-480 I Motor DC connec- Control Ter- Earth Relay
\ v \ tion/Brake®) minals
M1 0.18-0.75 | 0.25-0.75 | 0.37-0.75 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5
M2 15 1.5 15-2.2 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5
M3 2.2 2.2-3.7 3.0-7.5 1.4 0.7 - 0.15 3 0.5

1 Spade connectors (6.3 mm Faston plugs)

Table 3.1: Tightening of terminals.

3.1.2 Fuses

Branch circuit protection:
In order to protect the installation against electrical and fire hazard, all branch circuits in an installation, switch gear, machines etc., must be short-circuited
and overcurrent protected according to national/international regulations.

Short circuit protection:

Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in the following tables to protect service personnel or other equipment in case of an internal failure in
the unit or short-circuit on DC-link. The frequency converter provides full short circuit protection in case of a short-circuit on the motor or brake output.
a circuit capable of supplying a maximum of 100,000 Arms (Symmetrical), 480 V maximum.

Overcurrent protection:
Provide overload protection to avoid overheating of the cables in the installation. Overcurrent protection must always be carried out according to national
regulations. Fuses must be designed for protection in a circuit capable of supplying a maximum of 100,000 Arms (Symmetrical), 480 V maximum.

Non UL compliance:
If UL/cUL is not to be complied with, Danfoss recommends using the fuses mentioned in the below table, which will ensure compliance with EN50178/
IEC61800-5-1:

In case of malfunction, not following the fuse recommendation may result in damage to the frequency converter.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

11



: Qgﬁa'
3 Electrical Installation VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

UL
FC 51 . Ferraz- Ferraz- Max. fuses non UL
Bussmann Bussmann Bussmann Littel fuse
Shawmut Shawmut
1 X 200-240 V
kw Type RK1 Type J Type T Type RK1 Type CC Type RK1 Type gG
0K18 - 0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
1K5 KTN-R35 JKS-35 JIN-35 KLN-R35 - A2K-35R 35A
2K2 KTN-R45 JKS-45 JIN-45 KLN-R45 - A2K-45R 45A
3 x 200-240 V
0K25 KTN-R10 JKS-10 JIN-10 KLN-R10 ATM-R10 A2K-10R 10A
0K37 KTN-R15 JKS-15 JIN-15 KLN-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
0K75 KTN-R20 JKS-20 JIN-20 KLN-R20 ATM-R20 A2K-20R 20A
1K5 KTN-R25 JKS-25 JIN-25 KLN-R25 ATM-R25 A2K-25R 25A
2K2 KTN-R40 JKS-40 JIN-40 KLN-R40 ATM-R40 A2K-40R 40A
3K7 KTN-R40 JKS-40 JIN-40 KLN-R40 - A2K-40R 40A
3 x 380-480 V
0K37 - 0K75 KTS-R10 JKS-10 JJS-10 KLS-R10 ATM-R10 A6K-10R 10A
1K5 KTS-R15 JKS-15 JJS-15 KLS-R15 ATM-R15 A2K-15R 15A
2K2 KTS-R20 JKS-20 JJS-20 KLS-R20 ATM-R20 A6K-20R 20A
3K0 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 ATM-R40 A6K405R 40A
4K0 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 ATM-R40 A6K-40R 40A
5K5 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 - ABK-40R 40A
7K5 KTS-R40 JKS-40 JJS-40 KLS-R40 - A6K-40R 40A

Table 3.3: Fuses

3.1.3 EMC-Correct Installation

Following these guidelines is advised, where compliance with EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011 or EN 61800-3 First environment is required. If the installation

is in EN 61800-3 Second environment, then it is acceptable to deviate from these guidelines. It is however not recommended.
Good engineering practice to ensure EMC-correct electrical installation:

. Use only braided screened/armoured motor cables and control cables.
The screen should provide a minimum coverage of 80%.The screen material must be metal, not limited to but typically copper, aluminium, steel

or lead. There are no special requirements for the mains cable.

. Installations using rigid metal conduits are not required to use screened cable, but the motor cable must be installed in conduit separate from
the control and mains cables. Full connection of the conduit from the drive to the motor is required. The EMC performance of flexible conduits

varies a lot and information from the manufacturer must be obtained.
. Connect the screen/armour/conduit to earth at both ends for motor cables and control cables.

. Avoid terminating the screen/armour with twisted ends (pigtails). Such a termination increases the high frequency impedance of the screen,

which reduces its effectiveness at high frequencies. Use low impedance cable clamps or glands instead.
. Ensure good electrical contact between the de-coupling plate and the metal chassis of the frequency converter, see Instruction M1.02.BX.YY.

. Avoid using unscreened/unarmoured motor or control cables inside cabinets housing the drive(s), where possible.

3.2 Mains Connection

3.2.1 Connecting to Mains

Step 1: First mount earth cable.

Step 2: Mount wires in terminals L1/L, L2 and L3/N and tighten.

130BA471.11

llustration 3.1: Mounting of earth cable and mains wires.

12 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2! ; 3 Electrical Installation

For 3-phase connection, connect wires to all three terminals.
L1/L L2 L3N

3 x 200-240 V/
3 x 380-480 V

L1/L L2 L3N

For single-phase connection, connect wires to terminals L1/L and L3/N.

130BA475.11

1x200-240 V

lllustration 3.2: Three-phase and single-phase wire connections.

3

3.3 Motor Connection

3.3.1 How to Connect the Motor

See the chapter Specifications for correct dimensioning of motor cable cross-section and length.

. Use a shielded/armored motor cable to comply with EMC emission specifications, and connect this cable to both the decoupling plate and the

motor metal.
. Keep motor cable as short as possible to reduce the noise level and leakage currents.

For further details on mounting of the decoupling plate, please see instruction MI.02.BX.YY.

All types of three-phased asynchronous standard motors can be connec-
ted to the frequency converter. Normally, small motors are star-connec-
ted (230/400 V, A/Y). Large motors are delta-connected (400/690 V, A/

Y). Refer to motor nameplate for correct connection and voltage. Y A
X Y. z X vy Z 1%
o—=o0—0 H
up_ v w ul vl wl
u v w u v w

lllustration 3.3: Star and delta connections.

Step 1: First, mount the earth cable.

Step 2: Connect wires to terminals either in star or delta-connection. See

motor nameplate for further information.

130BA472.10 \

llustration 3.4: Mounting of earth cable and motor wires.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 13



3 Electrical Installation 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

For EMC correct installation, use optional de-coupling plate, see chapter
Options for frequency converter.

llustration 3.5: Frequency converter with de-coupling plate

3.4 Control Terminals

3.4.1 Access to Control Terminals

All control cable terminals are located underneath the terminal cover in
front of the frequency converter. Remove the terminal cover using a

screwdriver.

130BA477.10

lllustration 3.6: Removing terminal cover.

NB!
See back of terminal cover for outlines of control terminals and switches.

14 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2! ; 3 Electrical Installation

3.4.2 Connecting to Control Terminals

This illustration shows all control terminals of the frequency converter. Applying Start (term. 18) and an analog reference (term. 53 or 60) make the

frequency converter run.

ST TT % e g © b
>3 5 5 5 5 5 5 2 5 o 5
& z z z z z z z =4 z =4 z
+ o o (O] o o o ['N + o (O] o
61 68 69 12 18 19 20 27 29 33 42 50 53 55 60 %
HEHH BEEHEHBEBBHBEHEHEHBEBEBEHHE|®
g 8 8§ 5 2 2 g 2 2z z 5 5 2 9 2
< < <
g g g S o002 28
- A R N N T
° IR N
| | | 3 £
5 8 2 8 2 E £ 3
a2 4 : R S 8
é g = x s
i S S
lllustration 3.7: Overview of control terminals in PNP-configuration and factory setting.
3.5 Switches
NB!
Do not operate switches with power on the frequency converter.
Bus termination:
Switch BUS TER pos. ON terminates the RS485 port, terminals 68, 69. BUS TER
See power circuit drawing.
OFF ON
Default setting = Off. 130BA476.10

llustration 3.8: S640 Bus termination.

S200 Switches 1-4:

Switch 1: *OFF = PNP terminals 29 = =
ON = NPN terminals 29 % %
Switch 2: *OFF = PNP terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 % % =
ON = NPN terminal 18, 19, 27 and 33 o o e
Switch 3: No function

130BA474.10

Switch 4: *OFF = Terminal 53 0 - 10 V ON
ON = Terminal 53 0/4 - 20 mA
* = default setting OFF
1 2 3 4

Table 3.5: Settings for S200 Switches 1-4

llustration 3.9: S200 Switches 1-4.

NB!
Parameter 6-19 must be set according to Switch 4 po-

sition.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 15



3 Electrical Installation

3.6 Power Circuit - Overview

3.6.1 Power Circuit - Overview

: Qgﬁa'
VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

I\ 1

$200

20 (CoM D IN) ) |

|
! B EACH) :\?Cyz
| | P
T e m :\vﬁz
| ! | ! ‘ —
Vo 33 (D IN) :'NW

=] o ON (NPN)
// \\ / \\ 12 (+24v 0OUT) m OFF (PNP)
TR S — 24V (NPN)
|| 18 (@ N :\ﬁ ov (PNP)

| I
— 24V (NPN
REKE :\M ov EF’NP;

4V (NPN)
ov (PNP)

4V (NPN)
ov (PNP)
4V (NPN)
ov (PNP)

ON=Terminated
OFF=0pen

_ ov

S801

RS—485
Interface

(COM Rs-485) 61

(N RS—485) 69

(P RS-485) 68

— —
Iy f —1
L1L Y WY w){ 4}{ 4)<‘ u L f—— 1
3 Phase L2 [ ::‘ JEL vV AR =y
power L3N ‘ g K‘L} W ;‘ \; { :‘y’j e
input ﬁjxﬁx 4K K A R
- FE = @PE 7;\;5”/\;; Motor
uDcC-
Switch Mode g ] DC bus
Power Supply 1 UoceRs Brake
resistor
BR-
+10vde 50 (+10 VSEOUOT)
0-10Vde - [——2—© 53 (A IN) o ON/1=0-20mA
0/4-20 mA [ﬁ—J OFF/U=0-10V
Vankaira relay1
0/4-20 mA [' - 60 (A IN) %
o 55 (COM_A IN/OUT)
D
G - 02 240Vac, 2A
Analog Oufpm[ — 42 (A ouT) b
0/4-20 mA | =5 01
NTTA

130BA242.14

lllustration 3.10: Diagram showing all electrical terminals.

Brake not applicable for frame M1.

Brake resistors are available from Danfoss.

Improved power factor and EMC performance can be achieved by installing optional Danfoss line filters.

Danfoss power filters can also be used for load sharing.

3.6.2 Load sharing/Brake

Use 6.3 mm insulated Faston Plugs designed for high voltage for DC (Load Sharing and brake).

Contact Danfoss or see instruction no. MI.50.Nx.02 for load sharing and instruction no. M1.90.Fx.02 for brake.

Load sharing: Connect terminals UDC- and UDC/BR+.

Brake: Connect terminals BR- and UDC/BR+.

Note that voltage levels of up to 850 V DC may occur between terminals
UDC+/BR+ and UDC-. Not short circuit protected.

16

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark




VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7

4 Programming

4 Programming

4.1 How to Programme

4.1.1 Programming with MCT-10 Set-up Software

The frequency converter can be programmed from a PC via RS485 com-port by installing the MCT-10 Set-up Software.

This software can either be ordered using code number 130B1000 or downloaded from the Danfoss Web site: www.danfoss.com, Business Area: Motion

Controls.

Please refer to manual MG.10.RX.YY.

4.1.2 Programming with the LCP 11 or LCP 12

The LCP is divided into four functional groups:
1. Numeric display.
2. Menu key.
3. Navigation keys.

4. Operation keys and indicator lights (LEDs).

4

[ ]
| 23 50.0.

Sla(us Qulck Main
Menu

130BA468.10

; @@@
Warn
E e

Alarm

| ®

L]

Setup 1

@%

Warn §

Alarm

3 58 0.

Menu
Menu

.@.

130BA467.10

lllustration 4.1: LCP 12 with potentiometer

The display:
A number of information can be read from the display.

Hlustration 4.2:

LCP 11 without potentiometer

Set-up number shows the active set-up and the edit set-up. If the same
set-up acts as both active and edit set-up, only that set-up number is
shown (factory setting).

When active and edit set-up differ, both numbers are shown in the display
(Setup 12). The number flashing, indicates the edit set-up.

L]

Setup 1

I

ad.

Status Qulck

Menu

P

Main
Menu

130BA465.10

Hlustration 4.3:

Indicating Set-up

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

17



4 Programming 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

The small digits to the left are the selected parameter number.

130BA461.10

[ ]
323 50.0.

Status  Quick Main
Menu Menu

[ — T

lllustration 4.4: Indicating selected par. no.

The large digits in the middle of the display show the value of the se-

lected parameter.

130BA463.10

Status  Quick Main
M

lenu Menu
Menu

llustration 4.5: Indicating value of selected par.

The right side of the display shows the unit of the selected parameter.

This can be either Hz, A, V, kW, HP, %, s or RPM.

Setup 1 n n

23 50.0.
~ ~

Status Quick Main

enu Menu

Men!
Menu
e

130BA462.10

lllustration 4.6: Indicating unit of selected par.

Motor direction is shown to the bottom left of the display - indicated

by a small arrow pointing either clockwise or counterclockwise. |:

Setup 1 n n
ra3 50.0.
Status Quick Main

Menu Menu
Menu
—_— T~

130BA460.10

lllustration 4.7: Indicating motor direction

Use the [MENU] key to select one of the following menus:

Status Menu:
The Status Menu is either in Readout Mode or Hand on Mode. In Readout Mode the value of the currently selected readout parameter is shown in the
display.

In Hand on Mode the local LCP reference is displayed.

Quick Menu:
Displays Quick Menu parameters and their settings. Parameters in the Quick Menu can be accessed and edited from here. Most applications can be run
by setting the parameters in the Quick Menus.

Main Menu:

Displays Main Menu parameters and their settings. All parameters can be accessed and edited here. A parameter overview is found later in this manual.

Indicator lights:
. Green LED: The frequency converter is on.

. Yellow LED: Indicates a warning. Please see section 7roubleshooting

. Flashing red LED: Indicates an alarm. Please see section Troubleshooting

18 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 4 Programming

Navigation Keys:
[Back]: For moving to the previous step or layer in the navigation structure.
Arrows [A] [Y]: For maneuvering between parameter groups, parameters and within parameters.

[OK]: For selecting a parameter and for accepting changes to parameter settings.

Operation Keys:

A yellow light above the operation keys indicates the active key.

[Hand on]: Starts the motor and enables control of the frequency converter via the LCP.

[Off/Reset]: The motor stops except in alarm mode. In that case the motor will be reset.

[Auto on]: The frequency converter is controlled either via control terminals or serial communication.

[Potentiometer] (LCP12): The potentiometer works in two ways depending on the mode in which the frequency converter is running.
In Auto Mode the potentiometer acts as an extra programmable analog input.

In Hand on Mode the potentiometer controls local reference.

4.2 Status Menu

After power up the Status Menu is active. Use the [MENU] key to toggle

between Status, Quick Menu and Main Menu.

[
123 50.0.

Status uick Main

Qf
Menu Menu
Menu
- T~

130BA466.10

Arrows [A] and [¥] toggles between the choices in each menu.

The display indicates the status mode with a small arrow above “Status”.

lllustration 4.8: Indicating Status mode

4.3 Quick Menu

The Quick Menu gives easy access to the most frequently used parameters.

1.  To enter the Quick Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in display is placed above Quick Menu.
2. Use [A] [Y] to select either QM1 or QM2, then press [OK].

3. Use [A] [ Y] to browse through the parameters in the Quick Menu.

4. Press [OK] to select a parameter.

S. Use [A] [¥] to change the value of a parameter setting.

6. Press [OK] to accept the change.

7.  To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Status, or press [Menu] once to enter Main Menu.

Setup 1

a3 50.0..

130BA464.10

Status  Quick Main

Menu Menu
Menu
pr e

llustration 4.9: Indicating Quick Menu mode

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 19



4 Programming ‘22 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

4.4 Quick Menu Parameters

4.4.1 Quick Menu Parameters - Basic Settings QM1
Below are descriptions of all parameters found in the Quick Menu.

* = Factory setting.

1-20 Motor Power [kW]/[HP] (Pm.n)
Option: Function:

Enter motor power from nameplate data.
Two sizes down, one size up from nominal VLT rating.

[11 0.09 kW/0.12 HP
[21 0.12 kW/0.16 HP
[3] 0.18kW/0.25 HP
[4] 0.25 kW/0.33 HP
[5] 0.37kW/0.50 HP
[6] 0.55 KW/0.75 HP
[71 0.75 kW/1.00 HP
[8] 1.10 kW/1.50 HP
[9] 1.50 kW/2.00 HP
[10] 2.20 KW/3.00 HP
[11] 3.00 kW/4.00 HP
[12] 3.70 KW/5.00 HP
[13] 4.00 KW/5.40 HP
[14] 5.50 KW/7.50 HP
[15] 7.50 KW/10.0 HP
[16] 11.00 kW/15.00 HP
NB!

Changing this parameter affects par. 1-22 to 1-25,
1-30, 1-33 and 1-35.

1-22 Motor Voltage (U m.n)

Range: Function:
230/400V  [50 - 999 V] Enter motor voltage from nameplate data.

1-23 Motor Frequency (f m.n)
Range: Function:

50 Hz* [20-400 Hz] Enter motor frequency from nameplate data.

20 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7 4 Programming

1-24 Motor Current (I m.n)

Range: Function:
M-type de- [0.01 - 26.00 A] Enter motor current from nameplate data.
pendent*

1-25 Motor Nominal Speed (N m.n)

Range: Function:
M-type De- [100 - 9999 RPM] Enter motor nominal speed from nameplate data.
pendent*

1-29 Automatic Motor Tuning (AMT)
Option: Function:

Use AMT to optimize motor performance.

NB!
This parameter cannot be changed while motor runs.

1. Stop the frequency converter — make sure motor is at standstill
2. Choose [2] Enable AMT

3. Apply start signal
— Via LCP: Press Hand On
- Or in Remote On mode: Apply start signal on terminal 18

[0] * Off AMT function is disabled.
[2] Enable AMT AMT function starts running.
NB!

To gain optimum tuning of frequency converter, run AMT on a cold motor.

3-02 Minimum Reference
Range: Function:

0.00* [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for minimum reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the minimum reference

value, par. 3-02.

3-03 Maximum Reference
Range: Function:

Maximum Reference is adjustable in the range Minimum Reference - 4999.

50.00* [-4999 - 4999] Enter value for Maximum Reference.
The sum of all internal and external references are clamped (limited) to the maximum reference

value, par. 3-03.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 21



4 Programming ‘22 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

3-41 Rampl Ramp-up Time

Range: Function:

3.00 s* [0.05 - 3600.00 s ] Enter ramp-up time from 0 Hz to rated motor frequency (fw,n) set in par. 1-23.
Choose a ramp-up time ensuring that torque limit is not exceeded, see par. 4-16.

3-42 Rampl Ramp-down Time
Range: Function:
3.00* [0.05 - 3600.00 s] Enter ramp down time from rated motor frequency (fw,n) in par. 1-23 to 0 Hz.

Choose a ramp down time that does not cause over-voltage in inverter due to regenerative operation
of motor. Furthermore, regenerative torque must not exceed limit set in par. 4-17.

4.4.2 Quick Menu Parameters - Pl Basic Settings QM2

The following is a brief description of the parameters for the Pl Basic Settings. For a more detailed description, please see VLT Micro Drive Programming
Guide, MG.02.CX.YY.

1-00 Configuration Mode
Range: Function:
0 Choose [3] Process Closed Loop

3-02 Min. Reference
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-03 Max. Reference

Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Sets limits for set-point and feedback.

3-10 Preset Reference
Range: Function:
[-100.00 - 100.00] Preset [0] works as set-point.

4-12 Motor Speed Low Limit
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 400 Hz] Lowest possible output frequency.

4-14 Motor Speed High Limit
Range: Function:
[0.0 - 400.00 Hz] Highest possible output frequency.

NB!
Default 65 Hz should normally be reduced to 50 - 55 Hz.

22 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions ‘22 7 4 Programming

6-22 Terminal 60 Low Current

Range: Function:
[0.00 - 19.99 mA] Normally set to 0 or 4 mA.

6-23 Terminal 60 High Current
Range: Function:
[0.01 - 20.00 mA] Normally (default) set to 20 mA.

6-24 Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value
Range: Function:

[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-22 setting.

6-25 Terminal 60 High Feedback Value
Range: Function:
[-4999 - 4999] Value corresponding to P. 6-23 setting.

6-26 Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant
Range: Function:

[0.01 - 10.00 s] Filter for suppressing electrical noise.

7-20 Process CL Feedback Resource

Range: Function:
il Choose [2] analog input 60.

7-30 Process Pl Normal/Inverse
Range: Function:

il Most PI controllers are “Normal”.

7-31 Process Pl Anti Windup
Range: Function:

0 Leave Enabled normally.

7-32 Process Pl Start Speed
Range: Function:

[0.0 - 200.0 Hz] Choose expected normal running speed.

7-33 Process Pl Proportional Gain
Range: Function:
[0.00 - 10.00] Enter the P-factor.

7-34 Process Pl Integral Time

Range: Function:
[0.10 - 9999.00 s] Enter the I-factor.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 23



4 Programming ‘22 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

7-38 Process Feed Forward Factor

Range: Function:
[0 - 400%0] Only applicable with changing set-points.

4.5 Main Menu

The Main Menu gives access to all parameters.

1.  To enter the Main Menu, press [MENU] key until indicator in

display is placed above Main Menu. ;

3

2. Use [A] [¥] to browse through the parameter groups. Setup 1 58 f} -
123 Uy
3. Press [OK] to select a parameter group. Status  Quick  Main
lenu lenu

—— ||

4. Use [A] [ Y] to browse through the parameters in the specific

group.

5. Press [OK] to select the parameter. Hlustration 4.10: Indicating Main Menu mode

6. Use [A] [¥] to set/change the parameter value.

7. Press [OK] to accept the value.

8. To exit, press either [Back] twice to enter Quick Menu, or press
[Menu] once to enter Status.

24 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 7 5 Modbus RTU

5 Modbus RTU

5.1 Modbus RTU Overview

5.1.1 Assumptions

These operating instructions assume that the installed controller supports the interfaces in this document and that all the requirements stipulated in the
controller, as well as the frequency converter, are strictly observed, along with all limitations therein.

5.1.2 What the User Should Already Know

The Modbus RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) is designed to communicate with any controller that supports the interfaces defined in this document. It is
assumed that the user has full knowledge of the capabilities and limitations of the controller.

5.1.3 Modbus RTU Overview

Regardless of the type of physical communication networks, the Modbus RTU Overview describes the process a controller uses to request access to
another device. This includes i.a. how it will respond to requests from another device, and how errors will be detected and reported. It also establishes
a common format for the layout and contents of message fields.

During communications over a Modbus RTU network, the protocol determines how each controller will learn its device address, recognise a message
addressed to it, determine the kind of action to be taken, and extract any data or other information contained in the message. If a reply is required, the
controller will construct the reply message and send it.

Controllers communicate using a master-slave technique in which only one device (the master) can initiate transactions (called queries). The other devices
(slaves) respond by supplying the requested data to the master, or by taking the action requested in the query.

The master can address individual slaves, or can initiate a broadcast message to all slaves. Slaves return a message (called a response) to queries that
are addressed to them individually. No responses are returned to broadcast queries from the master. The Modbus RTU protocol establishes the format
for the master’s query by placing into it the device (or broadcast) address, a function code defining the requested action, any data to be sent, and an
error-checking field. The slave’s response message is also constructed using Modbus protocol. It contains fields confirming the action taken, any data to
be returned, and an error-checking field. If an error occurs in receipt of the message, or if the slave is unable to perform the requested action, the slave

will construct an error message and send it in response, or a time-out will occur.

5.1.4 Frequency Converter with Modbus RTU

The frequency converter communicates in Modbus RTU format over the built-in RS-485 interface. Modbus RTU provides access to the Control Word and
Bus Reference of the frequency converter.

The Control Word allows the Modbus master to control several important functions of the frequency converter:
. Start

. Stop of the frequency converter in various ways:
Coast stop
Quick stop
DC Brake stop
Normal (ramp) stop

. Reset after a fault trip

. Run at a variety of preset speeds

. Run in reverse

. Change the active set-up

. Control the frequency converter’s built-in relay

The Bus Reference is commonly used for speed control. It is also possible to access the parameters, read their values, and where possible, write values
to them. This permits a range of control options, including controlling the setpoint of the frequency converter when its internal Pl controller is used.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

25



5 Modbus RTU 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

5.2 Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure

5.2.1 Remote Terminal Unit

The controllers are set up to communicate on the Modbus network using RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) mode, with each 8-bit byte in a message containing

two 4-bit hexadecimal characters.

The format for each byte is shown below.

Start bit ‘ Data bit ‘ Stop/parity ‘Stop

Coding system: 8-bit binary, hexadecimal 0-9, A-F. Two hexadecimal characters contained in each 8-bit field of

the message.
Bits per byte: 1 start bit

8 data bits, least significant bit sent first

Parity: 1 bit for even/odd parity is used; 1 or 2 stop bits if no parity is selected (see par. 8-33).
Error Check Field: Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC).

5.2.2 Modbus RTU Message Structure

The transmitting device places a Modbus RTU message into a frame with a known beginning and ending point. This allows receiving devices to begin at
the start of the message, read the address portion, determine which device is addressed (or all devices, if the message is broadcast), and to recognise
when the message is completed. Partial messages are detected and errors set as a result - or timeouts occur. Characters for transmission must be in

hexadecimal 00 to FF format in each field.

The frequency converter continuously monitors the network bus, also during “silent” intervals. When the first field (the address field) is received, each
frequency converter or device decodes it to determine which device is being addressed. Modbus RTU messages addressed to zero are broadcast messages.

No response is permitted for boradcast messages. A typical message frame is shown below.

Start ‘Address ‘ Function ‘ Data ‘ CRC check ‘ End

T1-T2-T3-T4 \1 byte \1 byte \ N x 1 byte \2 bytes ‘Tl—T2—T3—T4

Table 5.1: Typical Modbus RTU Message Structure

5.2.3 Start/Stop Field

Messages start with a silent period of at least 3.5 character intervals. This is implemented as a multiple of character intervals at the selected network
baud rate (shown as Start T1-T2-T3-T4). The first field to be transmitted is the device address. Following the last transmitted character, a similar period

of at least 3.5 character intervals marks the end of the message. A new message can begin after this period.

The entire message frame must be transmitted as a continuous stream. If a silent period of more than 1.5 character intervals occurs before completion
of the frame, the receiving device flushes the incomplete message and assumes that the next byte will be the address field of a new message. Similarly,
if a new message begins prior to 3.5 character intervals after a previous message, the receiving device will ignore both messages. This will cause a time-

out (no response from the slave).

26 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 5 Modbus RTU

5.2.4 Address Field

The address field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Valid slave device addresses are in the range of 0 - 247 decimal. The individual slave devices are
assigned addresses in the range of 1 - 247 (0 is reserved for broadcast mode, which all slaves recognise). A master addresses a slave by placing the

slave address in the address field of the message.

When the slave sends its response, it places its own address in this address field to let the master know which slave is responding.

5.2.5 Function Field

The function field of a message frame contains 1 byte. Function fields are used to send messages between master and slave. When a message is sent
from a master to a slave device, the function code field tells the slave what kind of action to perform. When the slave responds to the master, it uses the

function code field to indicate either a normal (error-free) response, or that some kind of error occurred (called an exception response).

For a normal response, the slave simply echoes the original function code. For an exception response, the slave returns a code that is equivalent to the
original code with its most significant bit set to logic 1. In addition, the slave places a unique code into the data field of the response message. This tells
the master what kind of error occurred, or the reason for the exception. Please also refer to the sections Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU and

Exception Codes.

5.2.6 Data Field

The data field is constructed using sets of two hexidecimal digits in the range of 00 to FF hexidecimal. These are made up of one RTU character. The
data field of messages sent from a master to a slave device contains additional information which the slave must use to take the action defined by the
function code. This can include items such as addresses of coils or registers, the quantity of items to be handled. and the count of actual data bytes in
the field.

5.2.7 CRC Check Field

Messages include an error-checking field, operating on the basis of a Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC) method. The CRC field checks the content of the

entire message. It is applied regardless of any parity check method used for the individual characters of the message.

The CRC value is calculated by the transmitting device, which appends the CRC as the last field in the message. The receiving device recalculates a CRC
during receipt of the message and compares the calculated value to the actual value received in the CRC field. If the two values are unequal, a bus time-
out occurs. The error-checking field contains a 16-bit binary value implemented as two 8-bit bytes. When this is done, the low-order byte of the field is
appended first, followed by the high-order byte. The CRC high-order byte is the last byte sent in the message.

5.2.8 Coil/Register Addressing

In Modbus, all data are organised in coils and holding registers. Coils hold a single bit, whereas holding registers hold a 2-byte word (i.e. 16 bits). All

data addresses in Modbus messages are referenced to zero. The first occurrence of a data item is addressed as item number zero.

Example:
The coil known as “coil 1” in programmable controller is addressed as coil 0000 in the data address field of a Modbus message. Coil 127 decimal is
addressed as coil 007Enex (126 decimal).

Holding register 40001 is addressed as register 0000 in the data address field of the message. The function code field already specifies a “holding register”
operation. Therefore, the “4XXXX” reference is implicit. Holding register 40108 is addressed as register 006Bxex (107 decimal).

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

27



5 Modbus RTU

: Qgﬁ"'
VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Coil number Description Signal direction
1-16 Frequency converter control word (see table below) Master to slave
17 - 32 Frequency converter speed or set-point reference Master to slave
Range 0x0 - OXFFFF (-200% ... ~ 200%)
33-48 Frequency converter status word (see table below) Slave to master
49 - 64 Open loop mode: Frequency converter output fre- Slave to master
quency
Closed loop mode: Frequency converter feedback
signal
65 Parameter write control (master to slave) Master to slave
0 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM of
the frequency converter
1 = Parameter changes are written to the RAM and
EEPROM of the frequency converter
66 - 65536 Reserved
Coil 0 1 Cail 0 1
01 Preset reference LSB 33 Control not ready Control ready
02 Preset reference MSB 34 Unit not ready Unit ready
03 DC brake No DC brake 35 Coasted Not coasted
04 Coast stop No coast stop 36 Error, tripped
05 Quick stop No quick stop 37 Error, no trip
06 Freeze outp No freeze outp 38 Not used Not used
07 Ramp stop Start 39 Error, trip locked
08 No function Reset 40 No warning Warning
09 No jog Jog 41 Not on reference On reference
10 Ramp 1 Ramp 2 42 Hand mode Auto mode
11 Data not valid Data valid 43 Out of freg. range In frequency range
12 Relay 1 off Relay 1 on 44 Not running Running
13 Not used Not used 45 No res. brake fault Resistor brake fault
14 Setup 1 Setup 2 46 No voltage warning Voltage warning
15 Not used Not used 47 Not in current limit Current limit
16 No reversing Reversing 48 No thermal warning Thermal warning
Frequency converter control word (FC profile) Frequency converter status word (FC profile)
Register number Description
00001 — 00006 Reserved
00007 Last error code. See sectionException and Error Codes.
00008 Reserved
00009 Parameter index*
00100 — 00999 000 parameter group (parameters 001 through 099)
01000 - 01999 100 parameter group (parameters 100 through 199)
02000 — 02999 200 parameter group (parameters 200 through 299)
03000 — 03999 300 parameter group (parameters 300 through 399)
04000 — 04999 400 parameter group (parameters 400 through 499)
49000 — 49999 4900 parameter group (parameters 4900 through 4999)
50000 Input data: Frequency converter control word register (CTW).
50010 Input data: Bus reference register (REF).
50200 Output data: Frequency converter status word register (STW).
50210 Output data: Frequency converter main actual value register (MAV).

Table 5.1: Holding Registers

* Used to specify the index number to be used when accessing an indexed parameter

28 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



: Q&ﬁﬁ"'
VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 5 Modbus RTU

5.3 How to Control the frequency converter

This section describes codes which can be used in the function and data fields of a Modbus RTU message. For a complete description of all the message
fields please refer to the section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

5.3.1 Function Codes Supported by Modbus RTU

Modbus RTU supports use of the following function codes in the function field of a message:

Function Function Code

Read coils 1 hex

Read holding registers 3 hex

Write single coil 5 hex

Write single register 6 hex

Write multiple coils F hex

Write multiple registers 10 hex

Get comm. event counter B hex

Report slave 1D 11 hex

Function Function code Sub-function code Sub-function

Diagnostics 8 1 Restart communication
2 Return diagnostic register
10 Clear counters and diagnostic register
11 Return bus message count
12 Return bus communication error count
13 Return bus exception error count
14 Return slave message count

5.3.2 Exception and Error Codes

In the event of an error, the following exception codes may appear in the data field of a response message. For a full explanation of the structure of an
exception (i.e. error) response, please refer to Function Field in section Modbus RTU Message Framing Structure.

MODBUS Exception Codes

Code Name Meaning

1 lllegal function The function code received in the query is not an allowable action for the server (or slave). This may be because the
function code is only applicable to newer devices, and was not implemented in the unit selected. It could also indicate
that the server (or slave) is in the wrong state to process a request of this type, for example it is not configured and is
being asked to return register values.

2 lllegal data address The data address received in the query is not an allowable address for the server (or slave). More specifically, the
combination of reference number and transfer length is invalid. For a controller with 100 registers, a register with offset
96 and length 4 would succeed, a request with offset 96 and length 5 will generate exception 02.

3 lllegal data value A value contained in the query data field is not an allowable value for server (or slave). This indicates a fault in the
structure of the remainder of a complex request, such as an incorrect implied length. It specifically does NOT mean that
a data item submitted for storage in a register has a value outside the expectation of the application program, since the
MODBUS protocol is unaware of the significance of any particular value of any particular register.

4 Slave device failure An unrecoverable error occurred while the server (or slave) was attempting to perform the requested action

In case of an exception code 4 while accessing parameter values in the drive, detailed information about the latest exception can be read from the drives
Holding Register 0007. This register may contain one of the following, detailed error codes regarding the latest occurring MODBUS Exception.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 29



: Q&ﬁﬁ"'
5 Modbus RTU VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Error code in holding register 0007  Description

00 The parameter number does not exist

01 There is no write access to the parameter

02 The data value exceeds the parameter limits

03 The sub-index in use does not exist

05 The data type does not match the parameter called

17 Data change in the parameter called is not possible in the present mode
18 Other error

130 There is no bus access to the parameter called

5.4 How to Access Parameters

5.4.1 Parameter Handling

The PNU (Parameter Number) is translated from the register address contained in the Modbus read or write message. The parameter number is translated

to Modbus register address as (10 x parameter number -1)pecimaL.

5.4.2 Storage of Data

The Coil 65 decimal determines whether data written to the frequency converter are stored in EEPROM and RAM (coil 65 = 1) or only in RAM (coil 65 =
0).

5.4.3 IND

The array index is set in Holding Register 9 and used when accessing array parameters.

5.4.4 Text Blocks

Parameters stored as text strings are accessed in the same way as the other parameters. The maximum text block size is 20 characters. If a read request
for a parameters is for more characters than the parameter stores, the response is truncated. If the read request for a parameter is for fewer characters
than the parameter stores, the response is space filled.

5.4.5 Conversion Factor

The different attributes for each parameter can be seen in the section on factory settings. Since a parameter value can only be transferred as a whole
number, a conversion factor must be used to transfer decimals. Please refer to the section Conversion Index.

5.4.6 Parameter Values

Standard Data Type
Standard data types are int16, int32, uint8, uint1l6 and uint32. They are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function
031ex “Read Holding Registers”. Parameters are writtein using the function 6xex “Preset Single Register” for 1 register (16 bits), and the function 10wxex

“Preset Multiple Registers” for 2 registers (32 bits). Readable sizes range from 1 register (16 bits) up to 10 registers (20 characters).

Non Standard Data Types
Non standard data types are text strings and are stored as 4x registers (40001 - 4FFFF). The parameters are read using function 03xex “Read Holding
Registers” and written using function 10xex “Preset Multiple Registers”. Readable sizes range from 1 register (2 characters) up to 10 registers (20 char-

acters).

5.5 Examples

The following examples illustrate various Modbus RTU commands. If an error occurs, please refer to the Exception Codes section.

30 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 5 Modbus RTU

5.5.1 Read Coil Status (01Hex)

Description
This function reads the ON/OFF status of discrete outputs (coils) in the frequency converter. Broadcast is never supported for reads.

Query
The query messages specifies the staring coil and quantity of coils to be read. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 33 is addressed as 32.

Example of a request to read coils 33-48 (Status Word) from slave device

01:
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read address)
Starting Address HlI 00
Starting Address LO 20 (32 decimal)
No. of Points HI 00
No. of Points LO 10 (16 decimal)
Error Check (CRC) -

Response
The coil status in the response message is packed as one coil per bit of the data field. Status is indicated as: 1 = ON; 0 = OFF.

The LSB of the first data byte contains the coil addressed in the query. The other coils follow toward the high order end of this byte, and from “low order

to high order” in subsequent bytes.

If the returned coil quantity is not a multiple of eight, the remaining bits in the final data byte will padded with zeros (toward the high order and of the
byte). The Byte Count field specifies the number of complete bytes of data.

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 01 (read coils)

Byte count 02 (2 bytes of data)

Data (Coils 40-33) 07

Data (Coils 48-41) 06 (STW = 0607hex)

Error Check (CRC) -

5.5.2 Force/Write Single Coil (0O5Hex)

Description
This function forces a coil to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached slaves.

Query
The query message specifies the coil 65 (parameter write control) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 65 is addressed as 64. Force Data
= 00 00HEX (OFF) or FF OOHEX (ON).

Field Name Example (HEX)

Slave address 01 (frequency converter address)
Function 05 (write single coil)

Coil Address HI 00

Coil Address LO 40 (coil no. 65)

Force Data HI FF

Force Data LO 00 (FF 00 = ON)

Error Check (CRC) -

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the coil state has been forced.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 31



5 Modbus RTU

22‘2 ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Field Name
Slave address
Function

Coil Address HI
Coil Address LO
Data HI

Data LO

Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)
01
05
00
40
FF
00

5.5.3 Force/Write Multiple Coils (OFHEx)

Description

This function forces each coil in a sequence of coils to either ON or OFF. When broadcast the function forces the same coil references in all attached

slaves.

Query

The query message specifies the coils 17 to 32 (speed set-point) to be forced. Coil addresses start at zero, i.e. coil 17 is addressed as 16.

Field Name

Slave address

Function

Coil Address HI

Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO
Byte count

Force Data HI (coils 8-1)
Force Data LO (coils 10-9)
Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coil)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

02

20

00 (ref. = 2000hex)

Response

The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of coils forced.

Field Name

Slave address
Function

Coil Address HI

Coil Address LO
Quantity of coils HI
Quantity of coils LO
Error Check (CRC)

Example (HEX)

01 (frequency converter address)
OF (write multiple coils)

00

10 (coil address 17)

00

10 (16 coils)

5.5.4 Read Holding Registers (03Hex)

Description
This function reads the content of holding registers in the slave.

Query

The query message specifies the starting register and quantity to be read. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. registers 1-4 are addressed as 0-3.

32 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 5 Modbus RTU

Example
Read PNU 342 which is mapped to register 0XOD5B(RegAdr = 342 x 10 - 1)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Starting Address HI oD

Starting Address LO 5B

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Request frame

Response
The register data in the response message are packed as two bytes per register, with the binary contents right justified within each byte. For each register, 5

the first byte contains the high order bits and the second contains the low order bits.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 03

Byte count 04

Data HI (Register 3419) 00

Data LO (Register 3419) 00

Data HI (Register 3420) 00

Data LO (Register 3420) 03

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Normal response frame

5.5.5 Preset Single Register (06Hex)

Description
This function presets a value into a single holding register.

Query
The query message specifies the register reference to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.

Example
Write 1 to PNU3 which is mapped to register 0x001D (3 x 10-1 = 29 = 001DHex)

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Request frame

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 33



5 Modbus RTU 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Response
The normal response is an echo of the query, returned after the register contents have been passed.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 06

Starting Address HI 00

Starting Address LO 1D

No. of Points HI 00

No. of Points LO 01

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Normal response frame

5.5.6 Preset Multiple Registers (10Hex)

Description
This function presets a value into a sequence of holding registers.

Query
The query message specifies the register references to be preset. Register addresses start at zero, i.e. register 1 is addressed as 0.
Example Write 65535 (655.35s) to PNU734 (4-bytes) mapped to 0 x 1CAB
Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01
Function 10
Starting Address HI 1C
Starting Address LO AB
No. of Registers HI 00
No. of Registers LO 02
Byte count 04
Write Data HI (Register 7339) 00
Write Data LO (Register 7339) 00
Write Data HI (Register 7340) FF
Write Data LO (Register 7340) FF
Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Request frame

Response
The normal response returns the slave address, function code, starting address, and quantity of registers preset.

Field Name Example (HEX)
Slave address 01

Function 10

Starting Address HI 1C

Starting Address LO AB

No. of Registers HI 00

No. of Registers LO 02

Error Check (CRC) -

Table 5.1: Normal response frame

34 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2 2 ;

5.6 Danfoss FC Control Profile

5.6.1 Control Word According to FC Profile

5 Modbus RTU

Bit

no.:

Master—slave

130BA274.10

Speed ref.

1514 13 1211 10987 6 543210

Bit
00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15

Bit value =0

Preset reference select - Isb

Preset reference select - msb

DC brake
Coasting
Quick stop
Freeze output
Ramp stop
No function
No function
Ramp 1
Data invalid
No function
No function
Setup 1

No function
No function

Bit value =1

Preset reference select - Isb
Preset reference select - msb
Ramp

No coasting

Ramp

No freeze output

Start

Reset

Jog

Ramp 2

Data valid

Relay 01 active

No function

Setup 2

No function

Reverse

5.6.2 Explanation of the Control Bits

Bits 00/01

Bits 00 and 01 are used to choose between the four reference values, which are pre-programmed in par. 3-10 Preset Reference according to the following

table:

Programmed ref. value Parameter Bit 01 Bit 02
1 3-10 [0] 0 0
2 3-10 [1] 0 1
3 3-10 [2] 1 0
4 3-10 [3] 1 1
NB!

In par. 8-56 Preset reference a selection is made to define how Bit 00/01 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 02, DC brake:
Bit 02 = “0” leads to DC braking and stop. Braking current and duration are set in par. 2-01 DC Brake current and 2-02 Braking time.

Bit 02 = “1” leads to ramping.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

35



5 Modbus RTU 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Bit 03, Coasting:
Bit 03 = “0” shuts off the output transistors causing the motor to coast to a standstill.

Bit 03 = “1” enables the frequency converter to start the motor if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!

In par. 8-50 Coasting select a selection is made to define how Bit 03 gates with the corresponding function on a digital input.

Bit 04, Quick stop:

Bit 04 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via 9ar. 3-81 Quick stop ramp time.

Bit 05, Hold output frequency:

Bit 05 = “0” causes the present output frequency (in Hz) to freeze. The frozen output frequency can then be changed only by means of the digital inputs
(par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to Speed up and Speed down.

NB!

If Freeze output is active, the frequency converter can only be stopped by the following:

. Bit 03 Coasting stop
. Bit 02 DC braking
. Digital input (par. 5-10 to 5-15) programmed to DC braking, Coasting stop or Reset and coasting stop.

Bit 06, Ramp stop/start:
Bit 06 = “0” causes a stop, in which the motor speed is ramped down to stop via the selected ramp down parameter.
Bit 06 = “1” permits the frequency converter to start the motor, if the other starting conditions have been fulfilled.

NB!
In par. 8-53 Start select a selection is made to define how Bit 06 Ramp stop/start gates with the corresponding function on a digital
input.

Bit 07, Reset:
Bit 07 = “0” does not cause a reset.

Bit 07 = “1” causes the reset of a trip. Reset is activated on the signal's leading edge, i.e. when changing from logic “0” to logic “1”.

Bit 08, Jog:
Bit 08 = “1” causes the output frequency to be determined by par. 3-19 Jog speed.

Bit 09, Selection of ramp 1/2:
Bit 09 = “0” means the ramp 1 is active (par. 3-40 to 3-47).
Bit 09 = ”1” means that ramp 2 (par. 3-50 to 3-57) is active.

Bit 10, Data not valid/Data valid:

Is used to tell the frequency converter whether the control word is to be used or ignored.
Bit 10 = “0” causes the control word to be ignored.
Bit 10 ="1" causes the control word to be used.

Bit 11, Relay 01:
Bit 11 = “0” Relay 01 not activated
Bit 11 = “1” Relay 01 is activated, provided Contro/ word Bit 11 has been chosen in par. 5-40 Function relay.

36 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



5 Modbus RTU

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2 2 ;

Bit 12:
Not used.

Bit 13, Selection of set-up:

Bit 13 = is used to choose the active set-up. The function is only possible when Multi set-ups is selected in par. 0-10 Active Set-up.

NB!

In par. 8-55 Set-up select a selection is made to define how Bit 13 gates with the corresponding function on the digital inputs.

Bit 14:
Not used.

Bit 15, Reverse:

Bit 15 = “0” causes no reversing.

Bit 15 = “1” causes reversing.

NB!

Depends on par. 8-54 Reversing select.

5.6.3 Status Word According to FC Profile (STW)

Slave—master 130BA273.10
: Output freq.
Bit
no.: 115 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 76 543 210
Bit Bit value =0 Bit value = 1
00 Control not ready Control ready
01 Unit not ready Unit ready
02 Coasting Enable
03 No error Error, trip
04 No error Error (no trip)
05 Reserved -
06 Not trip locked Trip locked
07 No warning Warning
08 Speed * reference Speed = reference
09 Local operation Bus control
10 Out of frequency limit Frequency limit OK
11 Not running Running
12 No resistor brake fault Resistor brake fault
13 Voltage OK Voltage exceeded
14 Torque OK Torque exceeded
15 No thermal warning Thermal warning

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

37



5 Modbus RTU 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

5.6.4 Explanation of the Status Bits

Bit 00, Control not ready/ready:

Bit 00 = “0” means that the frequency converter has tripped.

Bit 00 = “1” means that the frequency converter controls are ready, but that the power component is not necessarily receiving any power supply (in case
of external 24 V supply to controls).

Bit 01, Frequency converter ready:

Bit 01 = “1”. The frequency converter is ready for operation, but there is an active coasting command via the digital inputs or via serial communication.

Bit 02, Coasting stop:
Bit 02 = “0”. The frequency converter released the motor.

Bit 02 = “1”. The frequency converter can start the motor when a start command is given.

Bit 03, No error/trip:
Bit 03 = “0” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.

Bit 03 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped, and that a reset signal is required to re-establish operation.

Bit 04, No error/error (trip):

Bit 04 = “0” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 04 = “1” means that there is a frequency converter error but no trip.

Bit 05:
Not used.

Bit 06, No error/trip lock:

Bit 06 = “0” means that the frequency converter is not in fault mode.
Bit 06 = “1” means that the frequency converter is tripped and locked.

Bit 07, No warning/warning:
Bit 07 = “0” means that there are no warnings.
Bit 07 = “1” means that a warning has occurred.

Bit 08, Speed * reference/speed = reference:

Bit 08 = “0” means that the motor is running, but that the present speed is different from the preset speed reference. For example, this might occur
while the speed is being ramped up/down during start/stop.
Bit 08 = “1” means that the present motor speed matches the preset speed reference.

Bit 09, Local operation/bus control:

Bit 09 = “0” means that [Stop/Reset] is activated on the control unit. It is not possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.
Bit 09 = “1” means that it is possible to control the frequency converter via serial communication.

Bit 10, Out of frequency limit:

Bit 10 = “0”, if the output frequency has reached the value in par. 4-12 Motor speed low limit or par . 4-13 Motor speed high limit.
Bit 10 = “1” means that the output frequency is within the defined limits.

Bit 11, Running:
Bit 11 = “0” means that the motor is not running.
Bit 11 = “1” means that the frequency converter has a start signal or that the output frequency is higher than 0 Hz.

Bit 12, Resistor brake fault:

Bit 12 = “0” means that there is no resistor brake fault.
Bit 12 = “1” means that there is a resistor brake fault.

38 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2 ! ;

Bit 13, Voltage OK/limit exceeded:
Bit 13 = “0” means that there are no voltage warnings.

Bit 13 = “1” means that the DC voltage in the frequency converter's intermediate circuit is too low or too high.

Bit 14, Torque OK/limit exceeded:

Bit 14 = “0” means that there are no current/torque warnings or errors.
Bit 14 = “1” means that there is a current/torque warning or error.

Bit 15, Thermal warning:
Bit 15 = “0” means that there is no thermal warning or error.

Bit 15 = “1” means that one of the thermal limits has been exceeded.

5.6.5 Bus Speed Reference Value

The speed reference value is transmitted to the frequency converter in a

relative value in %.

The value is transmitted in the form of a 16-bit word; in integers
(0-32767) the value 16384 (4000 Hex) corresponds to 100%. Negative
figures are formatted by means of 2's complement.

5 Modbus RTU

Master—slave

16bit

CTW

Slave—master

~Actual output:

" . . STW freqa oo :
e Actual Output Frequency (MAV) is scaled in the same way as the bus | — — 1. o r A e
130BA276.10
reference.
The reference and MAV are scaled as follows:
—100% 0% 100%
(CO00hex) (Ohex) (4000hex)

Par.3—00 set to
[1] —max— +max |-

Par.3—03

Max reference

Par.3—00 set to
[0] min—max

130BA277.10

Par.3—03

Max reference

100%
(4000hex)

Min reference

Par.3—03

Max reference

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

39



6 Parameter Overview

40

Z’k 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

% 00°0 » % 0°00T - 00°0
anje) umog mojsyzdn yoye) gT-€
ZH 0'S x ZH 0007 - 0°0

[zH] paads Bor TT-€

% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 0'00T-
90Ua138)aY 18said OT-E
S90UBISYOM « T-E

00°0S = 6661 - 66617
90UB18J8Y WNWIXe £0-€
000°0 = 6661 - 66617
Qduala}ay WnNWwIulN 20-€
XeN+ - XeN- [T]

xe - uliN [0«

abuey adualiasay 00-€
SHWIT 82UB18)3Y »0-E
sdwey / 89US13J8Y xx-E

ZH 00 x ZH 0007 - 0°0

[zH] paads axeug areAndy zz-2
YV 00°0 » VY 0°00T - 000
1ua.INY axelg ases|ay 02-2
axelq [eoIUBYISN xC-C
pajgeus [¢]

(doss 3e 10U) pajqeus [1]
pajgesia [0]«

1043U0) abe1OA-13A0 LT-2
% 00T « % 0ST - 0

JUa1IND Xe ‘Oxelg OV 9T-2
G » 0005 -G

(wyo) Jo1siIS8Yy axelg TT-2
aelq oV [2]

axelq Joysisay [T]

#0 [0«

uonoung sxeug 0T-2

‘J0un+ ABisug axeldg -2
ZH 00 x ZH 0007 - 0°0

paads uj InD 8xeld 0d ¥0-2
SO00TxS009-00

awil Bumfeig 0A 20-2

% 0S5 % 0ST -0

juaaung exelg 04 10-¢

% 0S5 % 0ST -0

jus.an)d pIoH 2d 00-¢
aeIg-0d x0-&

W%v\m\m xx=C

6z indui [enbia [o]

€6 indui Boreuy [t]

auoN [0]«

290IN0S3ay 101SIWIBYL £6-T
duy 13 [v] eyep Jojow uo "daq « [wyo]
Buiurem 13 [g] (sy) souesisay J01€1S 0E-T
duy Joisiwiay] [z] vleqg 1010/ NPV xE-T
Buiurem Joysiwia] [T] LAY 3jgeu3 [z]
uonoajoud oN [0]« #0 [0«

(LWv) Bulun] 1010 21reWOINY 62-T
"dap adA1I010N x Wdi 6666 - 00T

ZH 00 x2ZH 002 - 00 paads [eulWwON 1010 G2-T

[zH] doas 3e 30un4 Joy paads UIN 28-T "dap 8dA1O0I0N x V 00°92Z - TO'0
ploy oa [t] ua.IN) 1010 +2-T

1se00 [0]« ZH 0S x ZH 00V - 02

dols 1e uonoun4 08-T Aouanbal4 1010\ £2-T

Spususnipy dois «8-1 A 00V - 0€Z = A 666 - 0S

pajqeus [1] abeljoA 1010 22-T

pajgesia [0]« dH 00°ST/MX 00°TT [91]

1els bulh|4 €2-T dH 00°0T/MX 05°2 [ST]

awn Aefap /1se0) [2]x dH 0G°2/M 05°S [T]

awn Aejap / aeuq oa [1] dH 0¥"'S/M 007 [€T]

awn Aejap / ploy oa [0] dH 00°s/M 02°€ [2T]

uonound uels z/2-T dH 00'#/M 00°€ [TT]

S00xS00T-00 dH 00°€/m 022 [oT]

Aejaq 11e1S T2-T dH 00°2/M 0S°T [6]

spuswisnipy 11e1Ss «/-T dH 05 T/M 0T'T [8]

SOT'0 S 00G-500 dH 00°T/M G270 [£]

juelsuo) awi | uonresusdwo) dis €9-T dH S§2°0/M 65°0 [9]
% 00T = % 66€ - 001~ dH 05°0/M €70 [S]

uolresuadwo) diIs z9-T dH €€°0/M G2°0 [v]

% 00T x % 66T - 0 dH S2'0/m 8T°0 [€]

uonesuadwo) peo pasds YbIH T9-T dH 9T'0/M 2T°0 [Z]
% 00T x % 66T - 0 dH 2T°0/M 60°0 [T]

uonresuadwo) peo paads Mo 09-T [dH] [m1] 1emod 1010 0Z-T
bunes ‘usdag peoy «9-T ©18q J010N 2~ T

uoI109104d |ewuay] J010\ 06-T
aunjesadwd] 1010\ «6-T

ZH 00% - 0 00-T "wedted ul Byuod sy [Z]«
4 - dnsuLeIdeIRYD /N 9S-T dooT uado peads [0]
A 6666 -0 uoneiInBiyuo) SpO 18207 GO-T

‘wndo ABiau3 onewolny [z]
anb.oy jueisuo) [0]«
sonsualoeIey) anbio] €0-T

N -dnsusdeIRY) /N SS-T
ZH0'0x2ZH 00T - 00
[zH] -1ouBe "wioN paads ulN ZS-T

% 00T x % 00€ - 0 +OAA [Tl

paads 0 1e uonesnsube 1010 0S-T #/n ol
bunyas ‘dspuy peo G-1 a|dioulid |043u0) 1030 TO-T

e1ep Jojow uo ‘daqg « [wyo] ssa004d [£]

doo| uado paads [0]«
apo uoneinbiyuod 00-T
s6UIISS 818U x0-T

(yx) sdueldELY UIRIN GE-T

elep Jojow uo ‘daqg « [wyo]

(TX) @oueloeay abexea Jolels €€-T
ASIMIBAQ J318Wered

AOJON/PBOT xex-T
0x666-0

piomssed nuay (Ureiy) 09-0
PIOMSSEL x9-0

dmas A1010e4 woly Ado) [6]

Z dmas wouy Ado) [z]

T dmas wouy Ado) [T]

Adod oN [0]«

Ado) dn-18s TG-0

d01 wouy “dapur az1S [€]

do1 wouy v [2]

dot oy v [1]

Adod oN [0]«

Adod 401 0S-0

aNes /Adoo -0

pajgeud [T]«

pajgesia [o]

d071 uo Asy [uo oinvy] z#-0
Aluo 1959y 8jgeus [¢]

IIv a1geus [T]«

IIv a1qesia [o]

do71 uo Asy [1esay / 401 Tv-0
pajgeus [T]«

pajgesia [o]

d01 uo Ay [uo pueH] ov-0
PrAASY 7 xt-0

0'00Tx

006666 — 00°0

9|edS Xe|\ 1nopeay woisn) ¢e-0
000«

006666 — 00°0

9[edas UIN Inopeay wolsn) Te-0
paxui [0zl

paxur 1oN [0]

sdnias »uI1 2T1-0

dnjas annay [6]

z dmes [z]

T dmas [T]«

dn-19s Mp3 TT-0

dmes niniy [6]

z dmes [z]

T dmas [1]«

dn-13S 8AIdY 0T-0
buypueH dn-19s «1-0

0 = ja1 ‘dois paaio4 [z]

plo = a4 ‘dois padioS [T]«
awnsay [0]

(pueH) dn-1amod 1e a1els "1ado 0-0
sn [t]

feuonreuwsaiu] [0]«

sBumas reuoibay £0-0
s6UIISS 2ISBg £0-0
A®)dsiq/uoi1813d0 xx-0

41

¥ is a registered Danfoss trademark

®

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

YW ¥#T°0 » YW 66°6T - 00°0
JuaIIN) MO €S leulwud] 21-9
A 00°0T x A 00°0T - TO'0

aberjoA YBIH €5 leulwial TT-9
A L00xA666-000

abe}l0A MOT €5 [eullWId] 0T-9
T induy Boeuy x1-9

duy pue dois [g]

paads xep [v]

Buibbor [g]

doss [¢]

1ndino azsai4 [1]

30 [0«

uoI10UN41N03WI] 0137 9AIT TO-9
SOT%«S66-T

awll] 1noawl] 0497 d3AIT 00-9
spow O/1 Boreuy »0-9

noyul 6ojeuy xx-9

000°0S x 6661 - 66617

anfeA "qpaad/ 19y YbIH €€ "wial 85-G
0000 « 666V - 6661-

anfeA 'qpasad/ 49y Mo €€ "Wid]l /G-G
ZH 000S x ZH 000S - T¢
Aousnbai4 ybiH €€ [eulwial 95-
ZH 02 x ZH 666% - 0C

Aouanbau4 moT €€ leulwid] §G-9
nduy asind »G-g

g indino [enbip s [18]

€-0 8|n1 21607 [€2-0/]

-0 Joreredwo) [£9-09]

apow one ul aAuq [26]

apow puey ul aAuq [95]

asi1anal Buiuuny [gg]

oo By tse]

wurepe o [gs]

aAnoe *Jai ajoway [¢g]

anioe *jai [eao [1g]

TT 3 pJom jo1u0) [9€]

1013U09 axeIq Yo [z€]

(1991) unedaxeig [oc]
1nejoN/Apeal axeug [62]
urepmoN‘axe.g [8z]

o sng [9¢]

as1anay [sz]

Yo abeyjon ‘Apesy [vel

Buiurem rewayy oN ‘Apeas ajowsay [e£z]
Buiurem rewuayl oN ‘Apeay [zz]
Buiurem rewayy [1z]

yby ‘yuaund anoqy [¥T]

Mo| ‘uaund mojag [£T]

abuel Juand o IO [zT1]

Buiutem o wuely [0T]

wuepy [6]

Buiutem oN 7 Jai uo uny [g]
Buiurem oN 7 abuels ur uny [/]
Buiutem oN / Buluuny [9]

Buiuuni anuq [s]

Buiutem oN / ajgeu3 []

aloway ‘Apeas anuq [g]

Apeas anuq [z]

Apeals j01u0) [T]

uoneaido oN [0]x

Aejoy uonoung ov-g

SABIBY xt-G

nduy esind [z€]

doss esioaid ‘vels [2z]

aslanu| dois asioald [9z]

0 1q Ja118s81d [9T] « "0T-G "ted 885
nduj [eubig €€ reulwiaL GT-§
Bor [¥T] « "0T-G "ted 88s

nduj [eubig 6z reulwiaL €1-g
1989y [T] » "0T-G "Jed 885

nduj renbig 2z reulwsaL ZT-§
Buisianay [0T] « '0T-G “ted aas
nduj reubig 6T reulwsaL TT-S
g Ja1uno)esay [59]

(umop) g 183uno) [9]

(dn) g 1e1uno) [g9]

V 181Uno2 18s3y [z9]

(umop) v J4s3unog [19]

(dn) v 1e1uno) [p9]

0 3q dwey [ye]

umop mols [6z]

dn yae [gz]

0 Mg 13j3s dmas [ez]

umop paads [zz]

dn paads [1e]

ndino azaal4 [0z]

9oualajal 9zaal4 [6T]

2-0 11q Ja1 18sa1d [81-9T]

Bor [vT]
asl1anal uels a|qeu] [eT]
premioy 1els s|qeud [zT]

Buisianal vels [TT1]

Buisianay [01]

wess payoreT [6]

Hels [gl«

Aur dois [9]

“Aul fe1g-0d [§]

asJanul dois 3oind [v]

*AUI 18531 pue 1seo) [g]

aslanul 1seo0) [z]

1859y [1]

uonouny oN [o]

nduj renBiq 8T reutwsal 0T-S
snaduy 1e3b1q x1-5

ZH 00 » ZH 0°00% - 00

[zH] o1 paads ssedAg €9-v
ZH 00 » ZH 0°00% - 0°0

[zH] wou4 paads ssedAg 19-1
ssedAg paads «9-¢

uo [1l«

40 [o]

uonoun4 aseyd 1010 BuissiN 85-1
V 00°9¢ » ¥V 009 - 00°0

ybBiH uaaun) Bulurepy 1G-v

V 000 » V 00°9¢ - 000

MO UBIN) Bulurepy OG-
sburuiepm Ipy «G-¥

% 00T x % 00% - 0

9pOoI\ Jorelauas ywi] anbuol 2 T-¢
% 0ST x % 007 - 0

SPON 1030 MW dnbiol 9T-
ZH0'S9 x ZH 0'007 - T°0

[zH] 1w y6iH paads Jo10N ¥T-+
ZH 00 » ZH 0°00% - 0°0

[zH] »win moT pasds 1010 ZT-1
yog [2]«

asimyo0[DJauno) [t]

asimxol9 [0]

uonoalIg paads 1010 OT-t7
SUWIT J010N 5 T-t

SBUILIB/ / SHUWIT sext

S 00°€ » S 009€ - SO0

awi] durey dois >oInd 18-€

S 00°€ » S 009€ - SO0

awi] dwey Bor 08-¢

sdwey 19410 8-

S 00°€ x S 009€ - S0'0

awi] umop dwey z dwey zs-€
S 00°€ x S 009€E - S0'0

awi] dn dwey z dwey TG-€
dwei zauis [z]

Jeaurt [0]«

adA| z dwey 05-€

Z dwey G-

S 00°€ x S 009€E - S0'0

awi] umoq dwey T dwey zv-€
S 00°€ x S 009€ - S0'0

awi] dn dwey T dwey Ty-€
dwel zauis [z]

Jeaurt [0]«

adAL T dwey op-€

T dwey xt-€

la1swonusiod 4o1 [12]

Ja1 snq [evo [tT1]

€€ indul asind [g]

09 Indur Boreuy [z]

€6 Indu| Boreuy [1]

uonouny oN [0]x

921N0say "Jay Buless anne|ay 8T-€
J1a18wonualod 41 [12]

Ja1snq [ev07 [TT]«

€€ ndu asnd [g]

09 Indui Boeuy [2]

€G 1nduj Bofeuy [T]

uonouny oN [0]

€ 901N0S9Y 90UaI84dY LT-E
J1s18wonusiod 421 [1e]

Ja1 snq [ed07 [T1]

€€ indul asind [8]

09 Indui Bojeuy [2]x

€6 induj Bojeuy [T]

uonouny oN [0]

Z 921N0S9Y 90uUa1949y 9T-€
J1s18wonusiod 421 [1e]

Ja1 snq [ev07 [T1]

€€ indu asind [g]

09 Indui Bojeuy [z]

€6 induj Bojeuy [Tl.

uonouny oN [0]

T 924N0S8Y 92U31849Y ST-E
% 00°0 x % 0°00T - 0°00T~
90Ud18)9y 9AIle|8Y 18sald vT-€

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

42



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

si0je1edwo) . 1-T
218 1989y [1]

19sa1 10U 0oQ [0]«

015 1958y €0-€T
paddoisanua [ov] « TO-€T "ted 88s
1uanz dois Zo-€T
paddosaaua [ov]
puewwogwels [6€]«
€€ ndujenbiq [ge]

62 mndujjenbiq [9€]

22 indujenbia [se]

6T mndujjenbia [vel

8T mndujjenbiq [€]
€-08|nyo16o7 [62-92]
€-0 Joresedwo) [sz-zz]
3ooTduL wiely [1z]
dui wiery [oz]
Buiurem [61]

Buisianay [8T]
abueyjomnouren [21]
Buiurepyewsayl [91]
ubiH1aA0qY [6]
moTimoleg [8]
abueyiualindomno [/]
9oualaeyuQ [v]
abueyul [¢]

Buiuuny [z]

aniL [1]

asjed [o]

JUaA3 1elS TO-E€T

uo [1]

#0 [0]«

SPOW 13]]043U0D IS 00-E€T
s6uISS 075 x0-ET
21607 JBWS xx-ET

0 » 444/%0 - 0008%0

T >oeqpasy sng v6-8
Xoeqpaa / bor sng «6-8

1021607 [€] « 05-8 “ted sas
109|9S 9duala)ay 18sald 9G-8
1021607 [€] « 05-8 “ted sas
109|9s dn-18S G5-8
1021607 [€] « 0-8 “ted sas
109195 Bulsianay ¥5-8
1021607 [€] « 0-8 “ted aas
109|9S MelS €G-8
1021607 [€] « 0-8 “ted sas
109|9S aeudg 0d 2S-8
1021607 [€] « 0-8 “ted sas
109195 do1s o1nd 15-8
1021607 [€]

puyifo [¢]

sng [1]

indujenbia [o]

10918S Bunseo) 05-8
sng/1enbld =G-8

S 000°G « S00°0T - 00T°0
Aejag asuodsay Xe 9€-8
S 0T0°0 » §'0-TO0°0

Aela@ asuodsay wnwiulN GE-8
sug dois g ‘Aaed oN [€]
1g dois T ‘Aired oN [z]

1g dois T ‘Anred ppo [1]
1g dois T ‘Aited usng [0]x
Ared 1od 04 £€-8

pneg 00v8¢ [v]«

pneg 00267 [€]

pneg 0096 [¢]«

pneg 008v [T]

pneg oove [0]

9ley pneg 10d 04 Z€-8
Tx/.lvZ-1T

SSalppy TE-8

sngpon [¢]

24 [0]«

10901014 0€-8

$6U18S 110d O xE-8
19sa1 oq [T1]

uonoung oN [0]«

Jnoawl] pPJOAA |013U0D 18S3Y 90-8
duy pue doss [g]

paads ‘xep [v]

Buibbor [£]

dois [2]

ndinQ azseai4 [T]

4o [ol«

uolloun4 3noawlli | PJIOAA |011U0D 170-8
SOT%«S00S9-T0

Swli| IN03WIL PIOM |043U0D £0-8
§8vsy 04 [Tl«

auoN [o]

924N0S PJIOAA |043U0D Z20-8

Ajuo piomjonuog [¢]

Auo renbia [t]

piopjonuo) pue [enbia [0]«

811S |043U0D TO-8

sBUISS [B18USD) ~0-8

SuoIdO pue WO xx-8

% G x % 002 - 0

yipimpueg a0uaiayay Uo 6€-L

% 0 x % 00 - 0

1039e- pJemliO- pPad- |d SS920.4d 8E-/
S 6666 x S 6666 - 0T°0

awl| _m._mwwc_ I1d SS820ud ¥€-/L

T00 x 00°0T - 00°0

ureg _GCO_HLOQO._Q 1d SS8204d €€~/
ZH 0°0 % ZH 0°00Z - 0°0

Umwam 1Jels |d ssad0u4d 2e-/L

alqeus [T]«

a|qesia [o]

dnpuIm UV Id SS820.1d TE-L
aslanu| [1]

rewsoN [0]x

143D 8S48AU| /[BWION |d SS8204d 0ES-/ 411D
1d $5890.1d xE-/

Jodsngreso [T1]

eeindujassind [g]

09 ndui Bojeuy [z]

€6 induj Bojeuy [t]

uonoundon [0]«

924N0SaY T Xoeqpas- 1) SS9204d 02-L
QP33 43D SS8201d xZ-/
SUB[[0IUOD -/

% 0°00T x % 0°00Z - 00°0

81e0S Xe INdINO Z¥ [eulwus] +6-9
% 00°0 x % 0°00Z - 00°0

8[eds UIN INdINO 2 [eulwld] €6-9

v indino enbia 1s [os]

uonesado oN [0] «

0-G “Jed ass

ndino [eubig zv reulwial 26-9
jonuodsng [oz]

Jamod [91]

.y Jolop [e1]

oeqpaaS [2T]

ERIEIETEN N had|

AKouanbaiq indino [0T]

uonedsado oN [0]x

ndino Bojeuy zy feulwial T6-9
ndino enbig [¢]

vw oz-v [1]

vw 0z-0 [0]«

SPOIN 2 [eulwial 06-9

XX 1ndino Boreuy x6-9

00°0S ~ 6661 - 6661-

aoualayay ybiH "wiod 4o1 28-9

000°0 ~ 666V - 6661-

8oualayay mo "wiod 407 T8-9
1818W013u810d 4I7 x8-9

ST00 «S000T - TO0

JUEISUOD SWll 48]]I 09 leuludl 92-9
00°0S ~ 666V - 6661-

aneA "qpaad/°39d UBIH 09 "wJal G2-9
000°0 ~ 666V - 6661-

anjeA "'qpasd/ 4oy Mo 09 ‘Widl v2-9
YW 00°0Z « YW 00°02 - T0'0

LN YbIH 09 [eulwid] €2-9

YW $T°0 » YW 66'6T - 000

jua1Ind MO Q9 [eulwdia] 2z-9

Z mnduy Boreuy xz-9

apow waun) [1]

apow abeyjoA [0]«

apow €5 [eulwdal 6T-9

ST00 «S000T - TO'0

1UEISUOD SWll J9)14 €5 [euludl 9T-9
000°0S = 6661 - 6661-

aneA ‘qpaad/°39d UBIH €G "wWJa1 ST-9
000°0 ~ 666V - 6661-

anjeA 'qpad4/ 19y MO €G "WId] #T-9
YW 00°0Z « YW 00°02 - T0'0

wLND YBIH €6 [eulwia] €1-9

43

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

4d4444444X0 - 0
pIOM SNIeIS 1X3 ¥6-9T
4d4444444X0 - 0

piom Bulurep z6-9T
4d4444444X0 - 0

pJOM wWiely 06-9T

S1nopesy MGDQQM\Q x6-9T
4444/X0 - 0008X0

T 434 Mod 04 98-9T

2104 0 / SNqp|I3i4 x8-9T

g 491uno) €/-9T

V 191uno) 2/2-91

[uig] andino Aejey T2-9T
[zH] anduj esind 89-9T

[vw] z¥ indino Bojeuy 59-9T
09 Indu| Bojeuy 9-9T
(Quauund) €6 Indu| Boreuy £9-9T
@10A) €5 Induj Bojeuy z29-9T
T-0

62 1nduj 1enbiq 19-9T
TITT-0

€€'22'61'8T Indu| 1enbig 09-9T
spndingo y sinauf «9-97
[1un] xoeqpsad z5-9T
Qduala)ay as|nd TG-9T
90Uua13)aYy |eulaixy 0G-9T
‘qPa9 / 49X xG-9T

81e)S 19]1011U0) 1S 8€-9T
juauain) ‘Xe ‘AUl LE-9T
juauain)d "WON'AUl 9€-9T
|lewiay] 181iaAU] GE-9T
‘dwa MuisiesH €-9T
abe1j0A MUl 0d 0€-9T
sN1v1S MG <E-9T

[96] rewasyy 1010 8T-9T
[96] Aousnbaiq GT-9T

[v] 1uaung uoloN +T-9T
[zH] Aouanbau4q £T-9T

[A] a6e1joA 1010 2T-9T
[du] 1amod TT-9T

[m>1] 1emod 0T-9T

$N3e1S 100N £ T-9T

¥TI-¥ pue ge-0 ‘1€-0 "ted uo dag
nopeay woisn)d 60-9T

% 0°00C - 0002~

[96] anfeA renoy urew S0-9T
4444X0 - 0

PAOAA SNYeLS €0-9T

% 0°00¢ - 0002~

0% 90UBIB4RY Z0-9T

6667 - 6661~

[11un] @ouaiayey TO-9T
4444X0 - 0

PJOM [043U0D 00-9T

SMe)S [e1sUd9 x0-9T
S1nopesY Bred x«-9T

ON [elas 1aaAu0) Aduanbaig TG-GT
ON PI 401 8¥-ST

ON "J18pJQ 18918AU0) Adusanbai4 91-GT
UOISIBA 91eM1y0S EY-ST
abe1joA Zv-ST

uoI103S 1aMod TH-ST

adAL 04 Ov-ST

uoneoynudp|l aNlld x-S
8po) 10443 607 3Neq 0e-ST
607 3/ne4 x£-ST

J21uno0g 18s9y [1]

39881 30U 0Q [0]«

121uNno) sinoH Buluuny 18say /0-ST
J31uNn09 1959y [T]

19sa4 10U 0Q [0]«

431UN0) UMM 18S9y 90-ST
S1OA 49A0 SO-ST

sdwa] 19A0 Y0-ST

sdn 1emod €0-ST

491unod YMA 20-ST

sinoH Buluuny TO-ST

sAeq Bunesado 00-ST

ereq bunesado «0-sT
uonewlioju] dNldg x«-GT

% 99 x % G - O
uonesnaubeN WNWIUIN O3V TY-¥T
bursiwnndo Abisug wp-T
Buiurem [t]

duy [0]x

1|ne4 Ja1IaAU| 1Y UONOY 9Z-+T
uonesifeniul [¢]

uonesado fewloN [0]«

apo uonesado zz-vT

SOT xS009 -0
awi| Melsay dewoIny Tg-T
19sal omne anuyu [€T]

0z 18s9y01ny [z7]

ST 18s9y0Iny [17]

0T 1859401ny [0T]

6-T 19sayoIny [6-1]

19sal [enuep [0]x

SPO 319s8Y 0Z-¥T

1958y Al xZ-T

pajgesia [¢]

Buiurem [t]

duy [0]«

aduelequil surew je uondung ¢T-vT
buriojuow sureyy «I-¢T
uo [tl«

40 [o]

uolye|npowlianQ €0-vT
zH 9T [¥]

zH 8 [2]

i v [Tl

zH 2 [o]

Aouanbaui4 Buiyoums To-vT
BuIysyms 18118AuUf »0-'T
suoIoUN [81980S -7 T
gl91unoolesay [19]
vialunodiesey [09]

ybiH g Indino renbia 1es [6€]
UbIH v Indino [ewbiq 1es [8e]
Mo g inding eubiq 18s [e€]
Mo v Indino [enbia 1es [zel
ziawi vess [tel

Tiowi vess [og]

oJawi vess [6z]
1ndinpazaal4 [8z]

1se0) [12]

doisoa [92]

doisd [sz]

dois [ve]

aslanayuny [gz]

uny [zzl

zdweyyoses [6T]
Tdweyyoses [8T]
1-0J9H19591d10919S [£T-0T]
zdmasiosles [€]
Tdnmasiosles [2]

uonoyoNn [t]

pajgesia [0]«

U019y 43[|0J3U0D TS Z2S-ET
o-€T “Jed ass

JUBAZ 49]]013U0D 1S TG-ET
581815 xG-ET

ov-€T “Jed ass

€ ues|oog d|ny 21607 ¥-€T
pajgesia [0] « TY-€T "ted 295
Z loresadQ a|ny 21607 £H-€T
ov-€T “Jed ass

Z ues|oog 3|ny 21607 Z¥-€T
10U Jo 10N [8]

j0u pue 10N [/]

Jo 10N [9]

pue 10N [g]

10U 40 [¥]

jou puy [€]

10 [2]

puy []

pajgesia [0]«

T JoresadQ a|ny 21607 TH-£T
z-0 no-awi L 1S [ee€] - [og]
asfed [0] x TO-€T "Jed 893

T ues|oog d|ny 21607 OY-€T
S8InY 21607 xt-£T

S0°0 xS009E-00

Jawil 48]|043U0) IS 0Z-€T
ssoWll xZ-ET

0°0 x 6666 - 6666~

anfeA Joyesedwo) ZT-€1
uey] Jarealo [z]

sfenba Ajprewixoiddy [T]«
uey] ssa1 [0]

JoresadQ Joresedwo) TI-€T
gisuno) [1€]

vasuno) [og]

JaquinNwiely [oz]
eeindujasind [8T]
09indujboreuy [£T]
egindujboreuy [zT]
abeyopunoa 8l
abejoplolon [£]

1amodl01o) [9]

waunI010N [v]

paadsiolon [g]

oeqpasS [¢]

aoualsyay [Tl

pajgesia [0]«

puesadQ J0reredwo) OT-ET

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

44



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 2 2 ;

6.2.1 Conversion Index

6 Parameter Overview

The various attributes of each parameter are displayed in the section Factory Settings. Parameter values are transferred as whole numbers only. Con-

version factors are therefore used to transfer decimals according to the table below.

Example:

Par. 1-24 Motor Current has a conversion index of -2 (i.e. conversion factor of 0.01 according to the table below). To set the parameter to 2.25 A, transfer

the value 225 via Modbus. The Conversion Factor of 0.01 means that the value transferred is multiplied by 0.01 in the drive. The vale 225 transferred on

the bus is thus perceived as 2.25 A in the drive.

Conversion index

Conversion factor
10

100

1

0.1

0.01

0.001

0.0001

0.00001

Table 6.1: Conversion table

6.2.2 Change during operation

“TRUE” means that the parameter can be changed while the frequency converter is in operation and “FALSE” means that the frequency converter must

be stopped before a change can be made.

6.2.3 2-Set-up

“All set-up”: The parameter can be set individually in each of the two set-ups, i.e. one single parameter can have two different data values.

"1 set-up”: Data value will be the same in both set-ups.

6.2.4 Type
Data Type Description Type
2 Integer 8 Int8
3 Integer 16 Int16
4 Integer 32 Int32
5 Unsigned 8 Uint8
6 Unsigned 16 Uint16
7 Unsigned 32 Uint32
9 Visible string VisibleString

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

45




VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

9TIUIN
81N
81N
81N
81N
81N
81N
81N
81N
suin
81N
adAL

X3pUu| UoISIsAuU0)

INyL
3STv4
3S7v4

INyL

INyL

INyL
3S7v4

Nyl

INyL

INyL
3S7v4

uonesadp Buung abueyd

dn-1es T
dn-19s T
dn-1es T
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
dn-1as T
dn-1es T
sdn-18s ||v
dn-1es T
dmes z

0
Adod oN [0]
Adoa oN [o]
pajgeus [T]
I a1geus [t]
pajqeus [1]
paxur [oz]
T dn-18s [1]

T dn-18s [1]
plo=4a4 dois paato4 [T]
reuoireusaiu] [o]
anjeA 1neyaq

plomssed nus|y urepy
Ado) dn-1as

Adog do1

d07 uo A8y [uo oiny]
do1 uo Asy [resay / 40l
d01 uo A8y [uo pueH]
sdmas yur

dn-18s 1p3

dn-18s aAnoy

(pueH) dn-1amod e are1s bunesado
sbunias [euoibay
uonduosag Jarswered

09-0
15-0
0S-0
¢ -0
-0
o -0
¢r-0
T1-0
0T-0
¥0-0
€0-0
JaquinN Ja1aweled

Ae|dsigzuoneladQ «x-0 G 29

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

46



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

X3pUu| UoISIsAuU0)

3Sv4
andL
andL
andL
3S7v4
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
3s7v4
3S7v4
3s7v4
3S7v4
3s7v4
3S7v4
3s7v4
3S7v4
3sv4
andL
andL
3S7v4
andL

uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dn-1es T
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dmes ¢

auoN [o]
uonoaoid oN [0]
ZH 0
15e00 [0]
pajgesia [o]
awi Aejap/iseo) [z]
S0
STO
%00T
%00T
%00T

ZHo
%00T

5o [o]

00-T Jed apow sy [z]
w:U‘_Ou jueisuod _”O”_
+OM [T]
doo| uado paads [0]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

92IN0Say 101SIWIBY |

U01193]01d [ewJay] 1010

[zH] do1s 12 uonoun4 oy paads uiy
dois 1e uonoun4

uels buil4

uonoun4 ue1s

Aejag ve1s

ueISU0) awi] uonesuadwo) diis
uonesuadwo) diis

uonesuadwo) peoq paads ybiH
uonesuadwo) peoT pasds moT

4 - onsusideleyd /N

N - dhsusdeIeyd 4/N

[zH] Buisnaubep rewloN paads uiy
paads o1az 1e uonesnaubejy J010pN
(yx) @oueloeaY UlRK

(TX) @oueloRaYy abexeaT J01elS
(sy) @ouelsisay J0re1s

(LIAY) Buluny 10l0 oneWOINY
paads [eulwoN 1010

1Ua1In) 1010\

Kouanbai 1010

abeyjon J010N

J19MOd 1010

uomelnbiyuo) apow pueH
sonsialoeIey) anbio]

9|didulld |013U0) 1010

apow uoneinbyuo)

uonduosaq Jayaweled

€6-T
06-T
¢8-1
08-T
€L-1
¢L-T
TL-T1
€9-T
¢9-1
T9-1
09-T1
96 -1
SS-T
¢S-T
0S-T
SE-T
€e-1
0e-T
6C-1
S¢-1
ve-1
€-T1
cc-1
0c-T
S0-T
€0-T
10-1
00-T
Jaquinp Jalswelded

10O\ /PeOT xx-T 9°C'9

47

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

9TIIN
Zewnin
81N

9TIUIN
9TIIN
81N

9TIIN
9TIIN
9TIIN
9TIIN
adAL

X3pUu| UoISIsAuU0)

Nyl
INyL
Nyl
INyL
INYL
INyL
aNyL
INyL
Nyl
INyL
uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1as ||y
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

ZH 0
VO
pajqesia [o]
%00T

30 [o]
ZH 0
s 0T
%05
%08
anjeA 1jnejaqg

[zH] paads axe.g syeAndY
1Ua1InY dxelg ases|ay
j0J3u0) abeljon-1an0
1U31INJ Xe ‘axelg Oy
(wyo) Joisisay axelg
uonoung axelg

paads u| 1) axeig 0a
awiL Bupieig 0

juaLIng ayelg 0a
Wwamn) pioH 9d
uonduasaq J918wered

¢c-¢
0c-¢
LT-¢
9T -¢
TT-¢
0T-¢
¥0-¢
¢0-¢
10-¢
00-¢
JaquinN Ja1aweled

SoMelg xx-¢ L'2'9

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

48



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Zewnin
ZEIn
Zewnin
[42010]
81N
ZEIN
Zewnin
81N
81N
81N
81N
81N
97|
9T|
9TIUIN
9TUI
cew|
cew|
81N
adAL

4 andL
A IndL
A andL
4 IndL
- andL
4 andL
4 andL
- andL
- andL
- IndL
- andL
- IndL
4 andL
A andL
T- andL
4 IndL
€ andL
€ andL
- andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

dn-1es T
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||¥
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1as ||y
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dmes ¢

S¢E

S¢

S¢E

S¢

Jteaun [o]
S€
S¢E
Jeaurt [o]
uonouny oN [o]
9oualaal snq [edo] [TT]

09 u Boreuy [z]
€ ul boreuy [1]

%0

%0

ZH S

%0

0S

0
xe\ - uiN [0]

anjeA 1jnejaqg

awi] dwey dois 32nd
awl] dwey bBor

awi] umop dwey gz dwey
awi] dn dwey g dwey
adA] z dwey

awl] umoqg dwey T dwey
awi] dn dwey T dwey
adAl T dwey

92In0SayY d9udJIa)aY Buleds aniedy
€ 92IN0S3aY 92UBIYBY

Z 99IN0Say 92Ud19)3Y

T 92IN0Say 92UBIBYBY
92UaI8J9Y aAIe|aY 19Sald
anfeA umog mojs/dn yayed
[zH] paads Bor

90UaJ3)9Yy 19sald
90UBIBeY WNWIXe
90UaIaey WNWIUIN
abuey aouaiayay
uonduosaq Jayaweled

18-€
08-¢
¢S-€
15-¢
0S-¢€
cr-€
w-¢€
or-¢
8T -¢
LT-¢
9T -¢
ST-¢€
vi-€
cr-¢
T1-€
0T -¢
€0-€
¢0-¢€
00-€
Jaquinp Jalswelded

sdwey/adual19)9y xx-C 82 9

49

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

9TIIN
9TIUIN
suin

Zewnin
ZgnIn
9TIUIN
9TIUIN
9TIIN
9TIIN
81N

adAL

X3pUu| UoISIsAuU0)

INyL
INyL
3Sv4
INyL
Nyl
INyL
INyL
3S7v4
3STv4
3S7v4
uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

ZH 0
ZH 0
uo [1]
v 92
V0
%00T
%0ST
ZH 59
ZH 0
suodalIp yiog [2]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

[zH] o1 paads ssedAg

[zH] woi4 paads ssedAg
uonound aseyd 030 Buissiy
yBiH aun) Bulutep

MO7 JUB1INY Bulusem

9pOo Jojesauas) ywi anbio]
3pOo 1010 Wi anbioy
[zH] wwi7 yBiH paads JolopN
[zH] 3wy mo7 paads Jojo
uonoallg paads 1010
uonduasaq J918wered

€9-v
19-v
85 -v
S-v
0S-v
LT-v
9T -v
vi-v
cl-v
oT-v
JaquinN Ja1aweled

SPBUIUIep\/SHWIT v 629

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

50



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

cem|
cew|
9TUIN
9TIUIN
81N
81N
8N
81N
8N
81N
adAL

X3pUu| UoISIsAuU0)

andL
andL
andL
andL
IndL
andL
andL
andL
andL
andL
uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

0S
0
ZH 0005
ZH 0¢
uoneltado oN [0]
0 3q Ja1 38s8ud [9T]
Bor [Tl
1988y [T1]
Buisianay [0T]
vess [g]
anfeA 1neyaq

anfeA "qpaa4/ 4oy YBIH €€ euiwa L
aNn[eA "gqpad4/49y Mo €€ [eulwis
Aouanbai4 ybiH €€ reuiwia
Aouanbai4 mo7 €€ feuiwia |

Aejay uonoun4

nduj [eubiq €€ reuiwa L

nduj [eubiq 6z reuiwa L

nduj [eubiq 2z reuiwa L

nduj [eubiqg 6T [euiwaL

nduj [eubiq 8T [euiwa L
uonduosaq Jayaweled

85 -G
1G-§G
96 -G
GG -G
o -G
ST-§G
€T -G
¢r-§
1T-S
0T-§
JaquinN Ja1aweled

INO/ul 1eUbIA x-S 0T'C'9

51

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

9TIIN
9TIUIN
81N
81N
sin
cew|
ceul
9TIIN
cem|
cew|
9TIN
9TIUIN
81N
9TIUIN
cem|
cew|
9TIIN
9TIUIN
9TIIN
9TIIN
81N
81N
adAL

< andL
4 andL
- andL
- andL
- andL
€ andL
€ andL
4 andL
€ andL
€ andL
4 andL
4 andL
- andL
4 andL
€ andL
€ andL
4 andL
4 andL
< andL
4 andL
- andL

0 andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-19s ||v¥
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dn-les T
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-jes ||v
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

9%00T
%0
uoneltado oN [0]
uonesado oN [0]
vw 0z-0 [o]
0S
0
ST0°0
0S
0
yw 0Z
vw 10
apow abeyon [0]
S 100
0S
0
yw 0Z
vw 10
AOT
A L00
o [o]
s O0T
anfeA 1neyaqg

9[eas xe\ IndinQ Zi reuiwa |
8[eds Ul INdinQ Zy [eulula |
ndino [eubiq z feuiwa L

1ndinQ Bojeuy g feuiwia ]

BPOW ¥ [eulwia L

‘194 YbiH Js1swonusiod 4o

'184 Mo J918wonualod 4o
JueISUOD BWi| J8YI4 09 [eulwa |
anfeA "qpaa4/ 4oy YBIH 09 [eulwa L
an[eA "gpsa4/-18y MO 09 [eulLIB L
waun) ybiH 09 eulwia

ua1N) MO 09 [eulwId |

apow €G [eulwa |

JueISUOD BWi| I8N €G [eulwIa |
anfeA "qpaa4/ 4oy YBIH €5 [euiwa L
an[eA "gpad4/-18y MO € [euILIB L
wauN) YbIH €G feuiwia |

ua1N) MO €6 [eulwd |

abeIoA UBIH €5 [eulwia L

abeljoA MOT €6 [eulwa |
uonoUN4INoBWI| 0497 dAI

W] INodWI| 0137 dAI
CO_HQ_._owQD lalaweled

¥6 -9
€6-9
¢6-9
T6-9
06 -9
¢8-9
18-9
9¢-9
S¢-9
vZ-9
€2-9
¢c-9
6T -9
9T -9
ST-9
¥1-9
€1-9
¢r-9
T1-9
0T -9
10-9
00-9
Jaquinp Jalswelded

NO/UT BO[EUY »»-9 TT°C9

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

52



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

81N
9TIUIN
[43 010
9TIUIN
9TIIN
81N
8N
81N
adAL

0 IndL
0 andL
A andL
A andL
T- andL
- andL
- IndL
- andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v¥
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

%G
%0
S 6666
100
ZH 0
pajgeus [1]
rew.oN [0]
uopouny oN [0]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

yipimpueg aouaiaey uQ

101084 pIemIo paa |d $S8d0.d
awil] [edbaiu| |d SS820.d

ures [euoinodold |4 $S990.d
paads 1S |4 $S800.d

dnpuip Uy |d SS8201d

]0J1UOD 8SI9AU| /[eWION |d SS820.d
80IN0SaY T %0eqpas- 1) $S990.d
uonduosaq J918Wered

6€ - L
8- 1L
ve-L
€e- 1L
ce- L
T€-L
0€-2L
0c-L
JaquinN Ja1aweled

SISIIOIIUO) »»-Z 2T 29

53

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

0 INyL
- INYL
- INyL
- INYL
- INyL
- INyL
- INyL
- INYL
€- INyL
€- aNyL
- INyL
- Nyl
INyL
INyL

- INyL

- Nyl

T- INyL

- Nyl

- INyL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1as ||y
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
dmes z

0
d0o 21607 [g]
d0o 21607 [€]
d0 216017 [€]
d0o 21607 [€]
4o albo [g]
d0o 21607 [€]
d0 21607 [€]
sg
ST00
1g dois T Awred usa3 [o]
pneg 0096 [z]
T
24 [o]
uonouny oN [0]
#0 [o]
ST
58%Sy 04 [T]
piom-|130 pue [endia [o]
anjeA 1jnejaqg

T »oeqpasy sng

109|135 9JUdIBaY 19Sald
199|9s dn-138

199135 Buisianay

109185 1e1s

109185 axelg 0d

108|185 dois oInd

199]9S Bunseo)

Keja@ asuodsay xep

Aeja@ asuodsay wnwiuly
Ared Hod 04

a1ey pneg 1od D4

ssalppy

10203014

1N08WI| PIOAA [011U0D 19S8Y
uonduUN 1N03WI| PJOAA [041U0D
awi] 1NoawWi| PJOM [041U0D
92IN0S PIOAN |011U0D

8IS |0.3u0d

uonduosaq Jayaweled

¥6 -8
96 -8
GG -8
S -8
€5-8
¢S-8
16-8
0S -8
9€ -8
SE€-8
€€ -8
ce-8
T€-8
0€ -8
90 -8
¥0 -8
€0-8
¢0-8
T0-8
Jaquinp Jalswelded

SuondQO pue "Wwo) «xx-8 €T°29

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

54



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
Zgwin
cew|
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
adA1L

- INYL
- Nyl
- INYL
- 3Nyl
- INYL
- 3Nyl
- INYL
T- Nyl
T- INYL
- 3Nyl
- INYL
- Nyl
- INYL
- INYL
- INYL
X3pUu| UOISIBAUOD uonesado Buung abueyd

dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dniss z

pajgesia [o]
asfed [0]
ased [o]

pajgesia [o]
ased [o]

pajgesia [o]
ased [o]

S0
0
lenb3xouddy [T]
pajgesia [o]
18sal J0u 0oQ [0]
paddois aauq [ov]
puewwod uels [ee]
$0 [o]
anfeA 1neyaq

uonay J49]|013u0) IS
JUsA3 JI8||05u0D 1S

€ uesjoog ajny 21607
Z loyesadQ a|ny 21607
Z uesjoog ajny 21607
T JoyesadQ )Ny 21607
T uesjoog ajny 21607
Jawl] J9||j04uo) IS
anfe/ Joyeredwo)
Jo1eladQ Joreredwo)
puesadQ Jojeredwo)
J7S 1988y

1uaA3 dois

JusA3 LRI

SPOW 18]|013u0) 1S

¢S-€1
16-€1
Y- €1
€v - €1
cr-€1
w-€1
ov - €T
0c-€T
¢r-€1
T1-€1
0T - €T
€0-€T
¢0-€T
T0-€1
00-€T

uonduISE) BOSEFRILS 4 5 3N IR IEd

55

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

81N
81N
8N
9TIUIN
1IN
81N
8N
81N
adAL

0 INyL
- INyL
- Nyl
0 INyL
- INyL
- INyL
- 3S7v4
- INyL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v

dn-jes T
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-18s ||V
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v
sdn-1es ||v

dmes z

% 99
duy [o]
uonelado rewuon [0]
S OT
19sal [enuely [0]
duy [o]
uo [1]
zH 0y [T]
anjeA 1 nejaq

uoiesnaubep wnwiuiN 03y
Jine4 JaJaAU] 1Y UonIY
apo|\ uonelado

awWI| 1eIsay dnewony
PO 19s9Y

QouelRgUI| SUTRIN 1B UolouNS
uoie|NPOWIaNQ

Kouanbai4 Buiyoums
uonduasaq J918wered

v -v1
9 -1
cc-vi
Te-v1
0C-v1
[44"
€0 -1
T0-vT
JaquinN Ja1aweled

sSuonduUNA [e109dS »x-¥T ST°C9

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

56



6 Parameter Overview

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

BuLIS3IqISIA
BuLISBIaISIA
Burisa|gisin
BuLISaIaISIA
Burnsa|gIsiA
BuLISBIAISIA
Buinsa|gIsiA
gu
81N
8N
9TIUIN
omIuIN
zewin
zewin
zewin
zewin
adAL

3Sv4
3Sv4
3Sv4
3Sv4
3S7v4
3Sv4
3S7vA
andL
IndL
andL
andL
andL
IndL
andL
andL
andL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

OO0OO0OO0OOOO0OOo

OO0 oOoooo

dn-jes T
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dn-19s T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1as T
dn-1es T
dn-les T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dmes z

JagquinN [euas Jauaauo) Asuanbaly

ON PI 401

oN BuuapiQ Jauanuo) Aduanbai4

psed jonuod dl MS

abeyjon

uo1393S JaMod

adAL 04

0 9po) Jou3 607 yne4

18sal Jou oq [0] 191Un0) sInoH Buluuny 19sa9y
18581 j0u oq [0] 131UN0Y YA 18S9y
S1I0A JaAO
s,dwa] J1an0
s,dn Jamod
181UN0Y UMY
sInoH Buiuuny
awiy Bunelado
anfeA 1neyaq uonduosaq Jayaweled

OoOOoOooo

15 - ST
87 - GT
o - GT
€V - GT
¢y - ST
v -Gt
or - 6T
0€ - GT
L0-ST
90 - GT
S0 - 6T
¥0 - GT
€0 -GT
¢0-GT
10-ST
00 - ST
Jaquinp Jalswelded

uonewloju] sAlQ xx-GT 9T°C'9

57

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

6 Parameter Overview

Zewnin
[43 010
Zewnin
9Tu|
97|
9TU|
81N
9TIIN
9TIIN
9TIN
9TIUIN
9TIIN
81N
9TIIN
cew|
9Tu|
97|
81N
9TIIN
9TIIN
81N
81N
9TIUIN
8N
9TIUIN
9TIIN
9TIUIN
9TIIN
9TIUIN
9TIIN
97|
9TIIN
97|
ceu|
9TIIN
adAL

INyL
Nyl
INYL
INyL
INyL
INyL
INyL
INyL
INyL
Nyl
INyL
Nyl
INYL
INYL
INyL
INyL
INyL
Nyl
INyL
Nyl
INyL
INyL
INyL
Nyl
T- INyL
c- Nyl
T- INyL
0 Nyl
€- INyL
€- Nyl
c- INyL
0 Nyl
T- INyL
€- Nyl
0 INyL
X3pu| UOISIBAUOD uonesadp Buung abueyd

OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0OOoOOo

Y

cocoocoNYNYNog Moo

dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-las T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-jes T
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dn-1as T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-18s T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dn-1es T
dmes z

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO%OOOOOOO

anfen yneyadg

pJo\ sniels “I1x3
pIo\ Bulurepp

pIOM wely

T 434 Mod 04

g Jsuno)

v Ja1uno)

[uig] anding Aejay

€¢ ndui as|ind

[vw] gt indino Bojeuy
09 ndu| Bojeuy

(vw) €5 1ndu Bofeuy
(A) €5 1nduj Bojeuy
62 ind
€€'/2'6T'8T Indul [exbiq
[3un] xoeqpasy
80Ual8yay 8s|nd
80UBI8saY [eUIRIXT
21e1S 19]|043U0D 1S
JUBLINY "XeW ‘AUl
U8LNY "WON “AU|
feway ] Jauaau|
‘dwa ] uisyeaH
abeljoA quIn od
fewsay ] J010N

[96] Aouanbai4
1U8.1INY I010
AKouanbai4

abeyjo/ 1010

[dy] 1amod

1] 1amod

[96] anjeA enjoy urep
pIOpN SNYeIS

0% 9oUBIDJOY

[uun] aouaiagey
pIOAN |03U0D
uonduosag Jarswered

¥6 - 9T
¢6-91
06 - 9T
98 - 9T
€L-9T
¢L-91
TL-9T
89 - 9T
G9-9T
¥9 - 9T
€9-0T
¢9-91
T9-91
09 - 91
¢S - 91
16-91
0S - 9T
8¢ - 9T
LE-9T
9€ - 9T
GE- 09T
€ - 9T
0€ - 9T
8T - 9T
ST-9T
1 -91
€T -91
¢l -91
TT-91
0T - 9T
S0-9T
€0-9T
¢0-91
T0-9T
00-9T
Jaquinp Jalswelded

SInopesy eled x»-9T LT°2'9

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

58



7 Troubleshooting

VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

®
=
=
@)
@)
e
(7p]
9
O
)
o
fud
—
N

11| 8p0d

suwiely pue sbuiurep (T2 ajqel

‘wiajgoad siyy Anvau Aew Jelji4 aur ssoyueq Buljfeisu] “suonIolsIp surew Ag pasned aq Aew s)ne} 8sayL (;

“1918Weled paloaroid-piomssed e Buibueyd 1oy pijomssed Buoim e Buisn usym sinddQ
‘paddois si 1010w 8y} uaym pabueyd aq Ajuo ued Jslawelred

‘abuel ay3 apisINo anjeA e 18s 0} BulAl} usym sinddQ

“J1919Weled e 01 anfeA eba)|I ue a1um 0} BulAll usym sinddQ

‘Aisnoaueynwis sialawesed arepdn 01 BuiAl) are UOIIIBUUOD G8YSY pue 4O
*19)aweled Ajuo-peal e 01 axum 0} BuiAiy usym sind2oQ

'SUOISIBA 9J/eMIJOS Ul S8auaIayIp Jofew

UM SI1818AU0D Aduanbal) usamiaq panow ale erep I 407 woly buikdos uaym sindoQ
"dJ7 ay3 0} papeojdn

SEeM BJep OU I JO - BJep SN0BUO.II SUIBIU0I 47 aY3 H 407 woly BuiAdod uaym sinddo
"BSJAA 9JIA 10 407 01 JaudAU09 Aouanbaly woly BuiAdod ajiym palinddo Jolis uy

do7 -0 dnoub iayawelred ass

Ja11aAu09 Aduanbaly pue 497 usamiag UoIFedIUNWWO ON

‘sBbuias ynejap 031 paziferul ase sbumes Jayaweled ||y

*MOpUIM

awn Aejap Le)s,, UIYNM JUS.LINI ,8).Iq 8Sed[al,, PAPaaIXa J0U Sey Jualind Jojow [enjoy
‘peoan0 |IA

'sBuiles %98yD ‘Moj 003 S| JuaLINI JI0ION

"Jua.Ind Jojow Jo/pue abeljoA Jojow oy bumes Buoim

‘papeopano aq Aew dd A 172

“J911ddns ssojueq [e90] 191U0D

-aseyd ay1 %9ay) "Buissiw si A\ aseyd 1010

aseyd ay3 xoay) “Buissiw si A aseyd J01o0N

-aseyd ay1 %o8y) "Buissiw si n aseyd Jol1op

‘paydeal usaq sey ainyesadwal IN0-1NJ Nuis-1eaH

Bupyiom/pa1osuuod Jou Si J0]sisel axeld

"Pa12auuoISIp SI UOIdUNY AXelq SNyl ‘PalnaIId-1oys S J0ISISuel] ayeld

'Pa128uUOISIP SI UORdUNY d)elq SNY3 ‘PalNIIID-1IOoYS S J0ISISal axelg

*18149Au0d Adusnbauy 01 uonedUNWWOd ON

*S[eulw.a) 10JoW Uo 10 JOJoW Ul 3INJ4I19-110YS

‘punoJb 01 saseyd 1ndino wouy abreyssiq

"PapaaIXa S| Jwi| Jua.IND ead JausAu|

*LT-¥ 10 9T-v "Jed Jayue ul 19s anjeA spaadxa anbio |

*Pa328UUOISIP SI UO[IBUUOI JOISIWIBY} JO 10ISIWIBY L

‘Buo| 001 10} peOo| 9%00T UBYI 8J0W 0] 8Np 10y 00} S| JOION

‘Buo| 001 10§ Peo| 9600T UeL} BION

N Moy Buiurem abeyjon,, mojaq sdoip abeyon UNdID SxeIpawIBu|

“Jwi| Spaadxa afelj0A UNAID SleIpawILIu|

abeyjon Ajddns x28y) aouefequil abeljon ybiy 0ol Jo ‘apis Alddns uo aseyd Buissiy
'22-9 pue 2T-9 ‘0T-9 "fed Ul 39S aN[eA JO 905 UeY} SS3| SI 09 0 €5 [eulLId} UO [eubis
wia|0oud Jo asne)

> XX X X X X

X X X X

10113

pasaiua sem piomssed Buoim v

BuluNNny 3llum 10N

SHWI| Xew/uiw dY} SPaadxa anjeA Jajawelred
3powW SIY} Ul pijeA 1ou S| anfeA Jayeweled
Asnq aseqerep Jajawered

Ajuo peal Jayeweled

3|qnedwod J0u erep 4o

pifeAul e1ep 47

rey Adoo

pajgesIp uonng

1S0| SI 4O pue SALIP UBSMISQ UOII8UU0D By

X anjeA Jneyeq o} pasifeniu] aAUQ

=<

MO 8yelg [edlueydsiy

X TR UE k)
woup moj LNV

woup pure wWoun 3o8yd |INY
X 1ne4 abejoA [0au0)
1|ney [eusaiu|

Buissiw p aseyd 1010
Buissiw A aseyd 1010\
Buissiw n aseyd Jojo\

dwa} Jano preoq Jamod
98y9 axelg

paunan-uoys Jaddoyd axelg
Pa1N2JI2-110yS J01SISaI axeld
X IN0SWI PIOM [0JIU0D
UN2JID 1oys

1ney yue3

BUETlslo WETNe)

1w anbio

ainjeladwa) J8A0 JOISIWLIBYY JOION
ainjesadwal JBA0 Y13 J0I0N
Papeo|Ian0 JalBAU|

(t9be110A JapuNn DQ

(tdbe1j0A J3N0 0@

(1SS0| aseyd surep

10419 019Z BAIT

3007 dul wuely Buiurep uonduasag

XX X X X X

x X
XXX XX XX XX XXX XXX
<

X XX

X

X X X X X X X
X X X X X X X X X

113
unis mu
6
16
06
68

88

.8
98
S8
8
08

€9
65
cs
TS
VA4
8¢
ce
1€
0e
6¢
8¢
e
S¢
LT
9T
T
€T
1
T
0T

N <t~ 00O

‘ON

59

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



: Q&ﬁﬁ"'
7 Troubleshooting VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

7.1.1 Alarm, Warning and Extended Status Word

Par 1690 Par 1692 Par 1694
Bit Hex Dec AlarmWord WarningWord ExtendedStatusWord
0 1 1 Brake check Ramping
1 2 2 Pwr.card temp Pwr.card temp
2 Earth Fault Start CW/CCW
3] Slow down
4 10 16 Ctrl.word TO Ctrl.word TO Catch up
5 20 32 Over Current Over Current
6 40 64 Torque limit
7 80 128 Motor th over Motor th over Output current high
8 100 256 Motor ETR over Motor ETR over Output current low
9 200 512 Inverter overload Inverter overload
10 400 1024 DC under volt DC under volt
11 800 2048 DC over volt DC over volt
12 1000 4096 Short Circuit
13 2000 8192 Braking
14 4000 16384 Mains ph. loss Mains ph. loss
15 8000 32768 "AMT Not OK" OVC active
16 10000 65536 Live zero error Live zero error AC brake
17 20000 131072 Internal fault
18 40000 262144
19 80000 524288 U phase loss
20 100000 1048576 V phase loss
21 200000 2097152 W phase loss
22 400000 4194304
23 800000 8388608 Control Voltage Fault
24 1000000 16777216
25 2000000 33554432 Current limit
26 4000000 67108864 Brake resistor shortcircuit
27 8000000 134217728 Brake IGBT shortcircuit
28 10000000 268435456 MotorPhaseMissing
29 20000000 536870912 Drive initialised
30 40000000 1073741824 Undefined
31 80000000 2147483648 Mech. brake low DatabaseBusy

60 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 7
8 Specifications

8.1 Mains Supply

8.1.1 Mains Supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

8 Specifications

Normal overload 150%b for 1 minute
Frame M1  Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3
Frequency converter POK18 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.18 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.25 0.5 1 2 3
Output current
5 E Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.2 2.2 4.2 6.8 9.6
Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 1.8 3.3 6.3 10.2 14.4
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm?2 /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
R Continuous (1 x 200-240 V') [A] 3.3 6.1 11.6 18.7 26.4
= Intermittent (1 x 200-240 V ) [A] 45 8.3 15.6 26.4 37.0
Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
"E Environment
W, Estimated power loss at rated load [W], 12.5/ 20.0/ 36.5/ 61.0/ 81.0/85.1
» Best case/Typical) 15.5 25.0 44.0 67.0 . :
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 3.0
Efficiency 95.6/ 96.5/ 96.6/ 97.0/
o Best case/Typical? 94.5 95.6 96.0 96.7 SBRIT

Table 8.1: Mains supply 1 x 200 - 240 VAC

8.1.2 Mains Supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC

Normal overload 150%b for 1 minute
Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M1 Frame M2 Frame M3 Frame M3
Frequency converter POK25 POK37 POK75 P1K5 P2K2 P3K7
Typical Shaft Output [kW] 0.25 0.37 0.75 1.5 2.2 3.7
Typical Shaft Output [HP] 0.33 0.5 1 2 3 5
Output current
d g Continuous (3 x 200-240 V') [A] 15 2.2 4.2 6.8 9.6 15.2
Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 2.3 3.3 6.3 10.2 14.4 22.8
Max. cable size:
(mains, motor) [mm? /AWG] 4/10
Max. input current
Continuous (3 x 200-240 V) [A] 2.4 Bio) 6.7 10.9 15.4 243
= Intermittent (3 x 200-240 V ) [A] 3.2 4.6 8.3 14.4 23.4 35.3
B Max. pre-fuses [A] See Section Fuses
& Environment
R Estimated power loss at rated load [W],  14.0/ 19.0/ 31.5/ 51.0/ 72.0/ 115.0/
» Best case/Typical®) 20.0 24.0 39.5 57.0 77.1 122.8
Weight enclosure 1P20 [kg] 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.6 3.0 3.0
A Efficiency 96.4/ 96.7/ 97.1/ 97.4/ 97.2/ 97.3/
— Best case/Typical®) 94.9 95.8 96.3 97.2 97.4 97.4

Table 8.1: Mains supply 3 x 200 - 240 VAC

1. Power loss at rated load conditions.

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

61



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

8 Specifications

OVA 08% - 08€ X € Alddns surep :T°g 8|qeL

*SUORIPUOD PeO| palel Je Sso| JaMod T
(tlea1dA 1 /ased 1sag

0'86/5°/6 0'86/S°.6 0'86/€/6  086/2°/6  T1°/6/6°/6  ¢°/6/0'86 0'96/r'.6  S'G6/8°96 Kouoiol3
o€ o€ 0 0€ 9T 9T TT 1T [6x] 0zd1 ainsojous 1ybiap
(tea1dA 1 /ased 1sag —
G'LT2/0'SLT 8'99T/0'TET G'EET/S'86 9TOT/0GL  GT8/SLS  G9S/S Ty SEW/S8Z  §'S2/S8T [m] peoj pares 1e
sso| Jemod payewns3 <=
1USWUOIIAUT
O I IRESEES [v] sesnj-aid “xep
T'0E 9'ee A v'vT 80T S'L (Oh% € [v] (A 081-0v¥ X €) uaniwIau|
7’12 99T v'eT 6'6 €L TS 0e LT [v]l ( A 08¥-0v¥ X €) snonupuo)
€9¢ v'le 20z 8'9T 9cT L'8 L'y 9C [v] ( A ovi-08€ X €) Juaniwiau|
8¢ 26T vy S'TT G'8 6'S S'e 6T [v] ( A Ov¥-08€ X €) snonupuo)
jJua.Ind Indul "xXep
oT/Y [omy /-ww] (1010w ‘surew)
19ZIS 9|ged ‘Xe|\
€12 ST €ct S'6 AV TS ze LT [v] (A 087-0t1 X €) usniwiaiu|
0T 0Tt z8 €9 8 s 4 TT [v] (A 08v-0v¥ X €) snonunuo) TN
S'Ee 0'8T L'ET 80T 0'8 9'S €€ 8T [v] (A ovp-08€ X €) JusniwIBU —
G'GT 0ZT 06 'L €S L€ 2'C T [v]l (A ovv-08€ X €) snonunuo) : .
j1uauind IndinQ
SN swelH SN swelH SN awe.l SN swelH ZIN awe.l ZIN\ awelS TIN sawelS TIN awe.l 0¢ dl
0T S'L g v € Z T S0 [dH] indino weys eaidAL
SL GG 5% 0€ ¢ ST S0 LE0 [m] andano weys reaidAL
SM.d SM&d oMd oMed Dled SHITd S/M0d LEX0d 1a118Au0d Aousnbald

81nulW T 10J 960GT PEO|J9A0 [eWION

OVA 08% - 08€ X € Alddns sureNy €°T°8

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

62



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 8 Specifications

8.2 Other Specifications

Protection and Features:

. Electronic thermal motor protection against overload.

. Temperature monitoring of the heatsink ensures that the frequency converter trips in case of overtemperature

. The frequency converter is protected against short-circuits on motor terminals U, V, W.

. If a motor phase is missing, the frequency trips and issues an alarm.

. If a mains phase is missing, the frequency converter trips or issues a warning (depending on the load).

. Monitoring of the intermediate circuit voltage ensures that the frequency converter trips if the intermediate circuit voltage is too low or too high.

. The frequency converter is protected against earth faults on motor terminals U, V, W.

Mains supply (L1/L, L2, L3/N):

Supply voltage

200-240 V £10%

Supply voltage

380-480 V +10%

Supply frequency

50/60 Hz

Max. imbalance temporary between mains phases

3.0 % of rated supply voltage

True Power Factor (A)

2 0.4 nominal at rated load

Displacement Power Factor (cosgp) near unity

(> 0.98)

Switching on input supply L1/L, L2, L3/N (power-ups)

maximum 2 times/min.

Environment according to EN60664-1

overvoltage category Il1/pollution degree 2

The unit is suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100.000 RMS symmetrical Amperes, 240/480 V maximum.

Motor output (U, V, W):

Output voltage

0 - 100% of supply voltage

Output frequency

0-200 Hz (WC+), 0-400 Hz (u/f)

Switching on output

Unlimited

Ramp times

0.05 - 3600 sec.

Cable lengths and cross sections:

Max. motor cable length, screened/armoured (EMC correct installation)

15m

Max. motor cable length, unscreened/unarmoured

50 m

Max. cross section to motor, mains, load sharing and brake *

Maximum cross section to control terminals, rigid wire

1.5 mm2/16 AWG (2 x 0.75 mm?)

Maximum cross section to control terminals, flexible cable

1 mm?/18 AWG

Maximum cross section to control terminals, cable with enclosed core

0.5 mm?/20 AWG

Minimum cross section to control terminals 0.25 mm?
* See tables for mains supply for more information!

Digital inputs (Pulse/enocder inputs):

Programmable digital inputs (Pulse/encoder) 5(1)
Terminal number 18, 19, 27, 29, 33,
Logic PNP or NPN
Voltage level 0-24VDC
Voltage level, logic'0' PNP <5VvVDC
Voltage level, logic'l' PNP > 10V DC
Voltage level, logic '0' NPN > 19V DC
Voltage level, logic '1' NPN <14V DC
Maximum voltage on input 28V DC
Input resistance, Ri approx. 4 k
Max. pulse frequency at terminal 33 5000 Hz
Min. pulse frequency at terminal 33 20 Hz

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark




8 Specifications

Analog inputs:

22‘2 ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

Number of analog inputs 2
Terminal number 53, 60
Voltage level 0-10V
Input resistance, Ri approx. 10 kQ
Max. voltage 20V

Current level

0/4 to 20 mA (scaleable)

Input resistance, Ri

approx. 200 Q

Max. current 30 mA
Analog output:

Number of programmable analog outputs 1
Terminal number 42
Current range at analog output 0/4 - 20 mA
Max. resistor load to common at analog output 500 Q
Accuracy on analog output Max. error: 0.8 % of full scale
Resolution on analog output 8 bit

The analog output is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Control card, RS-485 serial communication:

Terminal number

68 (P,TX+, RX+), 69 (N,TX-, RX-)

Terminal number 61

Common for terminals 68 and 69

The RS-485 serial communication circuit is functionally separated from other central circuits and galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV).

Control card, 24 V DC output:

Terminal number 12
Max. load 200 mA
Relay output:

Programmable relay output 1
Relay 01 Terminal number 01-03 (break), 01-02(make)
Max. terminal load (AC-1)) on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 250 VAC, 2 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)% on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load @ cosg 0.4) 250 VAC, 0.2 A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)Y on 01-02 (NO) (Resistive load) 30VDC,2A
Max. terminal load (DC-13)% on 01-02 (NO) (Inductive load) 24V DC, 0.1A
Max. terminal load (AC-1)» on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 250 VAC, 2 A
Max. terminal load (AC-15)% on 01-03 (NC) (Inductive load @ cosg 0.4) 250 V AC, 0.2A
Max. terminal load (DC-1)Y on 01-03 (NC) (Resistive load) 30VDC,2A

Min. terminal load on 01-03 (NC), 01-02 (NO)

24V DC 10 mA, 24 V AC 20 mA

Environment according to EN 60664-1

overvoltage category Il1/pollution degree 2

1) IEC 60947 part 4 and 5

Control card, 10 V DC output:

Terminal number 50
Output voltage 10.5V 0.5V
Max. load 25 mA
The 10 V DC supply is galvanically isolated from the supply voltage (PELV) and other high-voltage terminals.

Surroundings:

Enclosure IP 20
Enclosure kit available 1P 21
Enclosure kit available TYPE 1
Vibration test 109
Max. relative humidity 5% - 95%(IEC 60721-3-3; Class 3K3 (non-condensing) during operation
Aggressive environment (IEC 60721-3-3), coated class 3C3

Test method according to IEC 60068-2-43 H2S (10 days)

64 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 ; 8 Specifications

Ambient temperature Max. 40 °C

Derating for high ambient temperature, see section on special conditions

Minimum ambient temperature during full-scale operation 0°C
Minimum ambient temperature at reduced performance -10°C
Temperature during storage/transport -25 - +65/70 °C
Maximum altitude above sea level without derating 1000 m
Maximum altitude above sea level with derating 3000 m

Derating for high altitude, see section on special conditions

EMC standards, Emission EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-3/4, EN 55011, IEC 61800-3
EN 61800-3, EN 61000-6-1/2, EN 61000-4-2, EN 61000-4-3,
EMC standards, Immunity EN 61000-4-4, EN 61000-4-5, EN 61000-4-6

See section on special conditions

8.3 Special Conditions

8.3.1 The Purpose of Derating

Derating must be taken into account when using the frequency converter at low air pressure (heights), at low speeds or at high ambient temperature.

The required action is described in this section.

8.3.2 Derating for Ambient Temperature

The ambient temperature measured over 24 hours should be at least 5 °C lower than the max. ambient temperature.
If the frequency converter is operated at high ambient temperature, the continuous output current should be decreased.

The frequency converter has been designed for operation at max 50 °C ambient temperature with one motor size smaller than nominal. Continuous

operation at full load at 50 °C ambient temperature will reduce the lifetime of the frequency converter.

8.3.3 Derating for Low Air Pressure
The cooling capability of air is decreased at low air pressure.
For altitudes above 2000 m, please contact Danfoss regarding PELV.

Below 1000 m altitude no de-rating is necessary but above 1000 m the ambient temperature or the maximum output current should be decreased.

Decrease the output by 1% per 100 m altitude above 1000 m or reduce the max. ambient temperature by 1 degree per 200 m

8.3.4 Derating for Running at Low Speeds

When a motor is connected to at frequency converter, it is necessary to check that the cooling of the motor is adequate.
A problem may occur at low speeds in constant torque applications. Running continuously at low speeds — below half the nominal motor speed — may

require additional air cooling. Alternatively, choose a larger motor (one size up).

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 65



8 Specifications 2! ; VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

8.4 Options for VLT Micro Drive FC 51

Ordering No Description
132B0100 VLT Control Panel LCP 11 w/o
potentiometer
132B0101 VLT Control Panel LCP 12 with
potentiometer
132B0102 Remote Mounting Kit for LCP incl. 7
3 m cable, IP55 with LCP 11, IP21 with LCP 12. O
132B0103 Nema Type 1 kit for M1 frame
132B0104 Nema Type 1 kit for M2 frame
132B0105 Nema Type 1 kit for M3 frame
132B0106 De-coupling plate kit for M1 and M2 frames
132B0107 De-coupling plate kit for M3 frame
132B0108 1P21 for M1 frame
132B0109 1P21 for M2 frame
132B0110 1P21 for M3 frame
132B0111 DIN rail mounting kit for M1 frame

Danfoss Line Filters and brake resistors are available upon request.

66 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 7 Index

Index

A

Active Set-up 17
Active Set-up 41, 46
Alarm, Warning And Extended Status Word 60
Ambient Temperature 65
Analog In/out 52
Analog Inputs 63
Analog Output 64
Automatic Motor Tuning (amt) 21

B

Brake Resistor 48
Brake Resistor (ohm) 41
Brake Resistor Short-circuited 59
Brakes 48
Bus Termination 15

C

Cable Lengths And Cross Sections 63
Clearance 9
Comm. And Options 54
Configuration Mode 22
Control Card, 10 V Dc Output 64
Control Card, 24 V Dc Output 64
Control Card, Rs-485 Serial Communication: 64
Control Terminals 15
Control Word According To Fc Profile 35
Controllers 53
Conversion Index 45

D

Danfoss Fc Control Profile 35
Data Readouts 58
Dc-brake 42
Dc-brake 41
De-coupling Plate Kit 66
Derating For Ambient Temperature 65
Derating For Low Air Pressure 65
Derating For Running At Low Speeds 65
Digital In/out 51
Digital Inputs (pulse/enocder Inputs): 63
Digital Inputs: 63
Din Rail Mounting Kit 10, 66
Display 17
Disposal Instruction 8
Drive Information 57

E

Earth Leakage Current 57
Edit Set-up 17
Edit Set-up 41, 46
Electronic Waste 8
Emc-correct Installation 12
Explanation Of The Control Bits 35
Explanation Of The Status Bits 38

F

Frequency Converter With Modbus Rtu 25
Function Codes Supported By Modbus Rtu 29
Fuses 11

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark 67



Index ‘22 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

H

Hand Mode 42
Hand Mode 47
How To Connect 11

Indicator Lights 18
1p21 66
Isolated Mains Source 7
It Mains 7

L

Lep 11 17
Lep 12 17
Leakage Current 7
Limits/warnings 50
Load Compensation 41, 47
Load Sharing/brake 16
Load/motor 47

M

Main Menu 18,24
Mains Connection 12
Mains Supply 61
Mains Supply (11/1, L2, L3/n) 63
Mains Supply 1 X 200 - 240 Vac 61
Mains Supply 3 X 200 - 240 Vac 61
Mains Supply 3 X 380 - 480 Vac 62
Max. Reference 22
Maximum Reference 21
Mct-10 Set-up Software 17
Mechanical Dimensions 10
Mechanical Installation 9
Min. Reference 22
Minimum Reference 21
Modbus Rtu 25
Modbus Rtu Message Framing Structure 26
Modbus Rtu Overview 25
Motor Connection 13
Motor Current 20
Motor Direction 18
Motor Frequency 20
Motor Nominal Speed 21
Motor Output (u, V, W): 63
Motor Overload Protection 7
Motor Phase 42, 50
Motor Power 20
Motor Protection 63
Motor Speed High Limit 22
Motor Speed Low Limit 22
Motor Temperature 41
Motor Voltage 20

N

Navigation Keys 19

O

Operation Keys 19
Operation/display 46
Options 66
Options For VIt Micro Drive Fc 51 66
Other Specifications 63

68 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions 22 7

Output Performance (u, V, W) 63
Overcurrent Protection 11
Over-voltage Control 41, 48
P

Parameter Number 18
Parameter Overview 41
Power Circuit - Overview 16
Preset Reference 22
Process Cl Feedback Resource 23
Process Feed Forward Factor 23
Process Pi Anti Windup 23
Process Pi Integral Time 23
Process Pi Normal/inverse 23
Process Pi Proportional Gain 23
Process Pi Start Speed 23
Protection 11
Protection And Features 63
Q

Quick Menu 18, 19
Quick Menu Parameters 20
R

Rampl Ramp-down Time 22
Rampl Ramp-up Time 22
Readout Mode 18
Reference/ramps 49
Relay Output 64
Remote Mounting Kit 66
Residual Current Device 7
S

$200 Switches 1-4 15
Serial Communication 19
Set-up Number 17
Set-up Software 17
Side-by-side Installation 9
Slip Compensation 41, 47
Smart Logic 55
Special Conditions 65
Special Functions 56
Specifications 61
Status Menu 18, 19
Status Word According To Fc Profile (stw) 37
Surroundings 64
Switches 15
T

Template For Drilling 10
Terminal 60 Filter Time Constant 23
Terminal 60 High Current 23
Terminal 60 High Feedback Value 23
Terminal 60 Low Current 22
Terminal 60 Low Feedback Value 23
Thermistor 41
Thermistor Resource 47
Troubleshooting 59
U

Ul Compliance 11
Unit 18

MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark

Index

69



Index ‘22 7 VLT® Micro Drive FC 51 Operating Instructions

V

Value 18
VIt Control Panel Lcp 11 66
VIt Control Panel Lcp 12 66
Voltage Level 63

W

Warnings And Alarms 59

70 MG.02.A4.02 - VLT® is a registered Danfoss trademark



	Contents
	1 Safety
	2 Mechanical Installation
	3 Electrical Installation
	4 Programming
	5 Modbus RTU
	6 Parameter Overview
	7 Troubleshooting
	8 Specifications
	Index



